| Y Al

| Betriebsanleitung %
> 5 e

‘Operator’s manual

& USe

Eine Marke von Continental.




B ATE BGM




ATE eaM HE

v

)i

DIN DIN
(F) (4.75/5 mm;
6 mm)
1. 2. 1 2.
SAE SAE SAE 90°
(E) (4.75/5 mm; (4.75-6mm)
6 mm)




Bl ATE BGM

03.9310-0010.3

760023

03.9310-0020.3

760024

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH




ATE BGM B

L

20

21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

T

33

19




Il E3 ATE BGM

ATE Handbodrdelgerit (BGM)

Sehr geehrter Kunde!

Wir bedanken uns fiir den Kauf des ATE-Hand-
boérdelgerates. Wie bei allen ATE Produkten
haben wir auch bei diesem Werkzeug besonde-
ren Wert auf Qualitat und Funktion gelegt. Um
die einwandfreie Funktion und Handhabung des
ATE-Handbérdelgerates zu gewahrleisten beach-
ten Sie bitte folgende Hinweise!

Das ATE-Handbdrdelgerat dient priméar zum
Einsatz direkt am Fahrzeug, kann aber auch in
den Schraubstock eingespannt werden. Es ist
universell anwendbar. Zum Beispiel fir PKW- und
LKW-Leitungen an Bremsen, Kupplungen, Servo-
lenkungen, etc. Die Spannbacken (4,75 mm =
3/16“, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) und Bdérdeldorne (SAE,
DIN SAE/DIN) sind fur unbeschichtete Kupfer-,
Stahl- und Aluminium-Leitungen geeignet.

Das ATE- Handbordelgerat besteht

aus folgenden Bauteilen

1. Grundgerat

2. Druckspindel

3. Spannschraube

4. Spannbacken
(4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)

5. Bérdeldorn
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)

6. Leitungsverbindungsstlck
(Zwischenstlick M10x1 (Bordel F),
Uberwurfschraube 4,75 mm, M10x1 (Bérdel F))

Empfohlenes Zubehér
ATE Mini Rohrabschneider 03.9310-0010.3
ATE Rohrentgrater 03.9310-0020.3

Anfertigen eines Bordels

B Rohrleitung mit ATE Mini-Rohrabschneider
(03.9310-0010.3) ablangen.
Achtung: Beim Schneidevorgang ist darauf
zu achten, dass das Bremsrohr nicht einge-
schnirt wird (Bild 1).

B Bremsrohrende mit ATE-Rohrentgrater
(03.9310-0020.3) sorgfaltig entgraten.

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B Rohrleitung grindlich reinigen (mit Druckluft
ausblasen). Eventuell vorhandene Metallspane
restlos entfernen! Leitungen und Spannbacken
immer fettfrei halten!

B Die Spannbacken (4) entsprechend dem Lei-
tungsdurchmesser und Bérdeltyp auswahlen
(siehe Angaben auf der Innenseite der Spann-
backen, s. Bild 3).

B Bordeldorn (5) entsprechend des gewlinschten
Bordeltyps auswahlen (Bild 4 und 5) und an
vorderem Ende der Druckspindel (2) einsetzen
(Bild 6).

B Hierzu Randelring zurlickziehen, Bérdeldorn (5)
einsetzen und Réndelring zurtick gleiten lassen.

B Ggf. passende Uberwurfschraube (gemaB
Rohrdurchmesser und Bérdelform) Gber die
Rohrleitung schieben.

Achtung: Vor dem Boérdelvorgang ist das
Bremsrohr mit ein wenig BremsflUssigkeit zu
benetzen.

B Das Spannbackenpaar (4) zusammen mit dem
Bremsrohr so in das Grundgerét (1) einlegen,
dass sich die gleichen Backenprofile gegen-
Uberliegen (Bild 7). Die Spannschraube (3)
muss dabei auf die Riickseite eines der beiden
Backen (4) driicken, nicht auf die Trennfuge!
Das Bremsrohrende so in den Spannbacken
ausrichten, dass es buindig mit der Stirnflache
der Spannbacken abschliesst (Bild 8).
Achtung: Die Spannschraube (3) mit max.

80 Nm anziehen!

B Die Druckspindel (2) soweit von Hand in das
Grundgerét (1) einschrauben bis Bérdeldorn
(5) und Rohrleitung sich beriihren. Dann
Druckspindel (2) mit Werkzeug (SW 24) weiter
drehen und Bérdel formen (Bild 9).

Hinweis: Bei SAE (Bérdel E) sind zwei Arbeits-
schritte nétig! (s. Bild 5)

B Nach Fertigstellung des Bdrdels Druckspin-
del zuriickdrehen, Spannschraube |6sen und
Spannbackenpaar mit Bremsrohrleitung aus
Grundgerat herausnehmen. Sichtpriifung
(Form und Oberflache) des Bordels durch-
fuhren.




PbyHa KoHycHa abcka ATE (BGM)

YBaXKaeMu KNueHTH,

Bnaropapum Bu, ue 3akynuxTe pbyHaTa KOHyCHa
Abcka Ha ATE. W npy T03n MHCTPYMEHT cMe 06bpHanK
0COBEHO BHMMAHME Ha Ka4eCTBOTO 1 PyHKLMOHAN-
HOCTTa, XapakTepHy 3a BCUIKM OCTaHaNM NPOLYKTU
Ha vpma ATE. 3a fa rapaHTupate 6e3ynpeyHoTo
(yHKLIMOHMPaHE 1 paBoTa C KOHyCHaTa AbCka Ha

ATE, e He06Xx0AMMO A cna3sate NOCOYEHNTE No-1ony
ykasanus!

KoHycHaTa fbcka Ha ATE e npepHasHadeHo 3a Heno-
CpeAcTBeHa ynoTpeba B aBTOMOOWNA, HO MOXE Aa Ce
3aKkpenBa ¥ Ha MeHreme. To3n MHCTPYMEHT € C yHuBep-
CanHo MPUI0XKEHWE, HAaNpUMep 3a TPbOM Ha CIMpaYKky,
CbEMHUTENH, CEPBOYNPABEHNS U T.H. HA NIEKN U
TEXKOTOBAPHN aBTOMOBUNN. 3aTaralmTe YemocTym
(4,75 mm = 3/16*, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) n fOpHULKTE
(SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) ca nogxoasiuy 3a MefHu, CToMa-
HEHW 11 anyMUHWEBH TPBOM 63 NOKPUTHE.

KonycHata abcka Ha ATE ce cbCToM OT CneAHuTe
KOMMOHEHTH:
. OCHOBEH MHCTPYMEHT
. MpuTnckallo BpeTeHo
. 3arqral BUHT
. 3ararawm yentoctu (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
. OopHuk (6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. CbeauHUTENeH enemMeHT 3a TpboUTE
(npexogneH enemeHT M10x1 (chopma F),
cbeanHuTeneH BuHT 4,75 mm, M10x1 (hopma F))

OB~ WO —

MpenopbYNTENHN NPUHAANEKHOCTH

MunuTpb6opes ATE 03.9310-0010.3
NHCTpyMeHT 3a noumncTBaHe
Ha mycTaun ATE 03.9310-0020.3

N3paboTBaHe Ha NoArbLHaT Kpai

m OTpexeTe TpbOaTa ¢ NOMOLYTA Ha MUHMTPBOOPE3a
Ha ATE (03.9310-0010.3).
BHumanue! Mpu pasaHeTo Tpsibea a ce BHMMaBa
[ He Ce CBUe CnupayHaTa Tpbouyka (urypa 1).

m BHuMaTenHo 3auncTeTe Kpas Ha cnupadHara Tpb-
6114Ka C NOMOLLTA Ha MHCTPYMEHT 3a NOYNCTBAHE Ha
mycTauy ATE (03.9310-0020.3).

ATE BGM E3

m [loumCTeTe 0CHOBHO TPBOMUKATA (M3[YXBaHE CbC CrbC-
TeH Bb3fyX). AKO Ca HaNMYHI METATTHY CTPYXKN, TO Te
TpsiBa Aa ce OTCTPaHST HarmbHo! BuHary BHUMaBaliTe
N0 TPBOUTE W 3aTSraluwTe YEMocTY fa HMa cMaakal

m [136epeTe 3aTsralm YentocTy (4) cnopes avaMeTspa
Ha TPBOUTE W hopmaTa Ha Kpas (BIDK AaHHHTE Ha Bb-
TPELLHATa CTPaHa Ha 3aTsraluuTe Y4entcTy, curypa 3).

m [136epeTe fopHuK (5) cnoped xenaHarta opma Ha
kpas (churypa 4 v 5) 1 ro noctaseTe Ha npesHus
Kpaw Ha MPUTMCKALLOTO BPETEHO (2) (burypa 6).

W /i3TerneTe Ha3ag NPbCTEHa C HakaTka, NocTaBeTe
[OPHKKa (5) 1 OCTaBETe NPBCTEHA C HaKaTKa ja ce
nb3He 06paTHo.

m BrapaiiTe noaxoasLwmMs CbeAnHUTENeH BUHT (Cno-
pen anameTbpa Ha Tpbbara v dhopMata Ha Kpasi).
BHumanme! Mpefy fa ce noarbHe KpasT Ha cnu-
payHara TpbouUKa, TS TPA6BA NEKO Aa Ce HaMOoKpH
ChC CMMpayHa TEYHOCT.

m [IgoiikaTa 3aTsraium YentocTy (4), 3aefHo Cbe
CMvpayHara TpbO1uKa, Ce NOCTaBAT B OCHOBHUS MH-
CTPYMEHT (1) N0 TaKbB HauMH, Ye OCTpeLya fa ce Ha-
MUpAT CbLUWTE NPOCKNKM HA YentocTuTe ((urypa 7).
Mpy TOBa 3aTarawmaT BUHT (3) TpsibBa Aa HaTucka
obpaTHaTa CTpaHa Ha efHarta oT [BETe YenoCcTh (4),
a He pasgenuTennHara gyra! Kpast Ha cnupayHara
TPBOKUKA CE NOAPABHSBA B 3aTArALLMTE YEMOCTH
N0 TaKbB HAYMH, Y€ fa CKII04BA €AHA NOBBPXHUHA C
YyenHara noBbLPXHOCTHOCT Ha 3aTAraLnTe YemcTH
((purypa 8).

BHuManue! 3arsrawmst suHT ce cTara ¢ Makc. 80 Nm!

m [pUTMCKALLOTO BPETEHO (2) Ce 3aBMBA PBYHO B
OCHOBHMS MHCTPYMEHT (1), foKaTo JOPHUKLT (5)

u TpbbarTa ce fokocHaT. [poabxeTe Aa BbPTUTE
MPUTUCKALLOTO BPETEHO (2) C MHCTPYMEHT (SW 24)
n ocpopmeTe Kpas (durypa 9).

3abenexka: Mpu popmMa Ha orveaHe E (SAE) e
HEO6X0AMMO fia Ce U3MBAHAT ABE PaboTHU CTHKM!
(BUX urypa 5)

m Criefl KaTo HanpaBuTe Kpasi, pa3BuiTe NPUTUCKALLO-
TO BPETEHO, pa3xabeTe 3aTsralimst BUHT U U3Ba-
[ieTe [1BOAKATa 3aTSraLyM YemnocTy Cbe CpadHaTa
Tpb0a 0T OCHOBHUS MHCTPYMEHT. HanpaseTe Bu3y-
anHa nposepka (hopMa v NOBBPXHOCT) Ha OrbHATUS
Kpaii.




(8 | ATE BGM

ATE ruéni lemovaci zarizeni (BGM)

Vazeny zakazniku,

dékujeme Vam za zakoupeni ruéniho lemovaciho
zatizeni ATE. Jako u v§ech vyrobkd ATE jsme
kladli zvlastni ddraz u tohoto zafizeni na kvalitu

a funkci. V zajmu zajisténi bezvadného fungovani
a pouzivani ruéniho lemovaciho zafizeni ATE
dodrzujte nasledujici pokyny!

Ruéni lemovaci zafizeni ATE slouzi primarné pro
pouziti na vozidle, mize byt v8ak také upnuto
do svéraku. Zafizeni je pouzitelné univerzalné.
Napriklad u osobnich a nakladnich automobil{
na potrubi brzd, spojky, servofizeni atd. Upinaci
celisti (4,75 mm = 3/16“, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) a
lemovaci trny (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) jsou vhodné
pro médéna, ocelova a hlinikova potrubi bez
povlaku.

Ruéni lemovaci zafizeni ATE sestava

z nasledujicich dila

1. zakladni nastroj

2. tlakové vieteno

3. upinaci Sroub

4. upinaci Celisti
(4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)

5. lemovaci trn
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)

6. spojovaci dil potrubi (spojka M10x1 (lem F),
presuvny Sroub 4,75 mm, M10x1 (lem F))

Doporucené prislusenstvi
ATE minifezadlo na trubky
ATE zafizeni na otfepy

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Zhotoveni lemu

B Potrubi ufiznout na pozadovanou délku pomo-
ci ATE minifezadla na trubky (03.9310-0010.3).
Pozor: Pfi fezani je tfeba dbat na to, aby nedo-
Slo k zauzleni potrubi brzd (obr. 1)

B Konec potrubi brzd peclivé zbavit otfepl po-
moci zafizeni na otfrepy ATE (03.9310-0020.3).

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B Potrubi dikladné vycistit (profouknout stla-
¢enym vzduchem). Eventuelné odstranit beze
zbytku kovoveé tfisky! Potrubi a upinaci Celisti
musi byt stale udrzovany v Cistoté, bez znedis-
téni tukem!

B Upinaci Celisti (4) zvolit podle priméru potrubi
a typu lemu (viz udaje na vnitini strané upina-
cich ¢elisti, viz obr. 3).

B | emovaci trn (5) zvolit podle poZzadovaného
typu lemu (obr. 4 a 5) a nasadit na predni
konec tlakového vietene (2) (obr. 6).

B Za tim Uc€elem stahnout zpatky krouzek ryho-
vaciho kole¢ka, lemovaci trn (5) nasadit a ryho-
vaciho kole€ka nechat sklouznout zpatky.

B Popt. presuvny Sroub (podle priiméru trubky
a tvaru lemu) nasunout na potrubi.

Pozor: Pfed procesem lemovani musi byt
trubka brzdy trochu navihéena brzdovou
kapalinou.

B Par upinacich Celisti (4) vloZit spole¢né s
trubkou brzdy do zakladniho nastroje (1), aby
stejné profily Celisti byly proti sobé& navzajem
(obr. 7). Upinaci Sroub (3) musi pfi tom tlacit
na zadni stranu jedné z obou Celisti (4), ne na
délici mezeru! Konec potrubi brzdy vyrovnat v
upinacich Celistech tak, aby byl zaroven s ¢elni
plochou upinacich Celisti (obr. 8).

Pozor: Upinaci Sroub (3) utdhnout na
max.80 Nm!

B Tlakové vieteno (2) tak daleko rukou nasroubo-
vat do zékladniho nastroje (1), az lemovaci trn
(5) a potrubi se dotykaji. Potom tlakové vieteno
(2) pomoci naradi (SW 24) dale otacet a vytvo-
fit lem (obr. 9).

Upozornéni: Pfi SAE (lem E) jsou potiebné
dva pracovni kroky (viz obr. 5)

B Po vytvoreni lemu tlakové vieteno otocit
zpatky, upinaci Sroub povolit a par upinacich
Celisti s potrubim brzdy vyjmout ze zakladni-
ho nastroje. Provést vizualni kontrolu (tvaru a
povrchu) lemu.




ATE handbgrtleveerktoj (BGM)

Keaere kunde!

Tak fordi De har kebt ATE handbartleveerktej.
Som ved alle ATE produkter har vi ogsa ved dette
veerktoj lagt seerlig vaegt pa kvalitet og funktion.
For at kunne garantere perfekt funktion og hand-
tering af ATE handbertleveerktgjet, bedes De
folge folgende anvisninger!

ATE handbagrtleveerktojet er primaert beregnet til
anvendelse direkte pa koretgjet, men kan ogsa
spaendes fast i en skruestik. Det kan anvendes
alle vegne. F.eks. til personvogns- og lastvogns-
ledninger p& bremser, koblinger, servostyringer
etc. Indspaendingsbakkerne (4,75 mm = 3/16%,
5,00 mm, 6,00 mm), og bertledornene (SAE, DIN
SAE/DIN) er egnet til kobber-, stal- og alumini-
umsledninger, der ikke er overfladebehandlet.

ATE handbgrtlevaerktojet bestar af falgende
komponenter
1. Basisveerktoj
2. Gevindspindel
3. Speendbolt
4. Indspzendingsbakker
(4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
5. Bortledorn
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Ledningsforbindelsesstykke
(mellemstykke M10x1 (bertlejern F),
muffeforskruning 4,75 mm, M10x1 (bertlejern F))

Anbefalet tilbehor
ATE mini-rorskeerer
ATE rorafgrater

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Fremstilling af en bgrtlekant

B Rorledningen afkortes med en ATE mini-
rorskeerer (03.9310-0010.3).
Advarsel: Under skaereprocessen skal man
passe pa, at bremseroret ikke sneres ind (fig. 1)

B Bremserorets ende afgrates omhyggeligt med
en ATE rerafgrater (03.9310-0020.3).

ATescv Ed IR

B Rorledningen geres grundigt rent (afbleeses
med trykluft). Eventuelle metalspaner skal
fiernes fuldstaendigt! Ledninger og indspaen-
dingsbakker skal altid holdes fri for fedt!

B Indspaendingsbakkerne (4) veelges efter
ledningens diameter og begrtlekantstype (se
oplysninger pa indersiden af indspaendings-
bakkerne, se fig. 3).

B Bortledornen (5) udveelges efter den gnskede
bertlekantstype (fig. 4 og 5), og saettes i ved
den forreste ende af trykspindlen (2) (fig. 6).

B Det gores ved at treekke den rouletterede ring
tilbage, saette bertledornen (5) i, og lade den
rouletterede ring glide tilbage.

B Eventuelt skydes en passende muffeforskru-
ning (der passer til rerdiameteren og bertle-
kantens form) ind over rgrledningen.
Advarsel: For bortlingsprocessen skal brem-
seroret veedes med en smule bremseveeske.

B Indspaendingsbakkesaettet (4) laegges i ba-
sisapparatet (1) sammen med bremseroret,
séledes at de samme bakkeprofiler ligger over
for hinanden (fig. 7). Spaendebolten (3) skal
sa trykke mod bagsiden af en af de to bakker
(4), ikke mod delingslinjen! Bremsergrets ende
rettes ud i spaendebakkerne, séledes at den
lukker fast sammen med indspaendingsbakker-
nes forplader (fig. 8).

Advarsel: Spaendebolten (3) spaendes med
max. 80 Nm!

B Trykspindlen (2) skrues sé langt ind i basisap-
paratet (1) med handen, at bertledornen (5)
og rerledningen bergrer hinanden. Sa drejes
trykspindlen (2) videre med veerktojet (SW 24),
og bortlekanten dannes (Fig. 9).

OBS: Ved SAE (bertlejern E) er det ngdvendigt
med 2 arbejdsfaser! (se fig. 5)

B Nar bortlekanten er feerdig, drejes trykspindlen
tilbage, spaendebolten lgsnes, og indspaen-
dingsbakkesaettet tages ud af basisapparatet
sammen med bremsergrledningen. Bortlekan-
ten (form og overflade) kontrolleres visuelt.




Kl 3 ATE BGM

Escariador manual ATE (BGM)

iEstimado cliente!

Gracias por comprar el escariador manual ATE.
Al igual que con todos los productos de ATE, con
esta herramienta ofrecemos un valor especial a
la calidad y al funcionamiento. Para garantizar el
funcionamiento correcto y manejo del escariador
manual ATE, jsiga estas instrucciones!

El escariador manual ATE es principalmente

para su uso directo en el vehiculo, pero también
se puede poner en una prensa de banco. Es

de aplicacion universal. Por ejemplo, para los
conductos de camiones y coches para frenos,
embragues, direccidn asistida, etc. Las mor-
dazas (4,75 mm = 3.16 “, 5.00 mm, 6.00 mm)

y brida-espiga (SAE, SAE DIN / DIN) son ade-
cuadas para conductos no cubiertos de, cobre,
acero y aluminio.

El escariador manual ATE esta formado
de los siguientes componentes
1. Unidad basica
2. Husillo de empuje
3. Tornillos de fijacion
4. Mordazas (4.75 mm, 5.00 mm, 6.00 mm)
5. Brida-espiga
(6 mm (DIN, SAE 6 mm, 4.75 a 6 mm SAE 90 °,
4.75/5.00 mm DIN, 4,75 / 5,00 mm SAE)
6. Pieza de empalme de conductos
(pieza conectora M10x1 (brida F), 4,75 mm
tornillo de unién, M10x1 (brida F))

Accesorios recomendados
ATE Cortatubos Mini
ATE Escariador de tubos

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Elabocién de una brida
B Cortar el conducto con el Mini Cortatubos ATE
(03.9310-0010 0.3).
Atencién: Durante el proceso de corte tener
en cuenta no apretar el tubo del freno (Imag. 1)
B Escariar cuidadosamente el tubo de freno con
el escariador de tubos ATE (03,9310-0.020 0.3)
B Limpiar a fondo la tuberia (soplar con aire
comprimido). jQuitar los restos de virutas de

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

metal por completo! jMantener siempre sin
grasa los conductos y las mordazas!

B Elegir las mordazas (4) de acuerdo con el
didmetro del conducto y el tipo de brida
(ver detalles en el interior de la mordaza, ver
Imagen 3).

B Elegir la brida-espiga (5) de acuerdo segun
el tipo de brida deseada (Imagenes 4y 5) y
colocarla en la parte delantera del husillo de
presion (2) (Imagen 6).

W Para ello, retirar el anillo estriado, colocar la
brida-espiga (5) y deslizar el anillo estriado
hacia atras.

B Si es necesario, desplazar el tornillo de unién
(de acuerdo con el diametro del tubo y la
forma de la brida) en la tuberia.

Atencioén: Antes del proceso de la brida se ha
de humedecer el tubo del freno con un poco
de liquido de frenos.

B Se han de colocar el par de mordazas (4),
junto con el tubo del freno en la unidad base
(1), de modo que los mismos perfiles de la
mordaza se encuentren enfrente. (Imagen 7).
Por lo tanto, el tornillo de fijacién (3) se debe
presionar en la parte posterior de una de las
dos mordazas (4), jno en la junta! Alinear el
tubo del freno con las mordazas, para que
esté conectado con la superficie frontal de las
mordazas (Imagen 8).

Atencion: jApretar el tornillo (3) con un max.
de 80 Nm!

B Atornillar el husillo de empuje (2) con la mano
en la unidad base (1) hasta que se toquen la
brida (5) y la tuberia. A continuacion, girar
el husillo de empuje (2) con la herramienta
(SW 24) y formar la brida (Imagen 9).

Nota: jCon SAE (brida E) son necesarios dos
pasos de trabajo! (Ver Figura 5)

B Tras concluir el procedimiento, girar hacia
atras el husillo de empuje de la brida, aflojar
el tornillo de unién y sacar el par de mordazas
con el conducto del tubo de la unidad base.
Llevar a cabo la inspeccién visual (formay
superficie) de la brida.




ATE kasi-koonustamist6oriist (BGM)

Lugupeetud klient!

Taname Teid ATE ké&si-koonustamistdoriista ostu
eest! Nagu koikide ATE toodetega, oleme ka
selle tooriista puhul pédranud erilist tahelepanu
kvaliteedile ja funktsioonile. Et tagada ATE k&si-
koonustamistdoriista veatu funktsioon ja kasitse-
mine, jargige palun kasutusjuhiseid!

ATE kasi-koonustamistddriist on esmajoones
moeldud kasutamiseks soéidukitel, aga seda
saab pingutada ka kruustangide vahele. T6oriist
on universaalselt kasutatav. Naiteks séiduau-
tode ja raskeveokite voolikute jaoks piduri- ja
siduriststeemis, roolivdimul jne. Pingutuspdsed
(4,75 mm = 3/16“, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) ja koo-
nustamisnoelad (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) on sobivad
vask-, teras- ja alumiiniumvoolikute jaoks.

ATE kasi-koonustamistooriist koosneb
jargmistest detailidest
1. Péhiseade
2. Survevoll
3. Pingutuskruvi
4. Pingutusposed (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
5. Koonustamisndel
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Juhtmete Uhendusdetail
(vahedetail M10x1 (Bordel F),
kinnituskruvi 4,75 mm, M10x1 (koonus F))

Soovitatavad lisatarvikud
ATE minivoolikuloikur
ATE voolikukoorija

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Koonuse valmistamine

B Loigake voolikuihendus ATE minivoolikuldiku-
riga (03.9310-0010.3) lihemaks.
Tahelepanu! Loikamisel tuleb jalgida, et pidu-
rivoolikut ei pitsitataks kokku (pilt 1).

B Koorige pidurivooliku ots korralikult ATE vooli-
kukoorijaga (03.9310-0020.3).

ATEscv E I

B Puhastage voolikulihendus korralikult (puhuge
survedhuga ldbi). Eemaldage korralikult voima-
likud metallpinnud! Hoidke voolikud ja pingu-
tuspdsed alati maardevabad!

B Pingutuspdsed (4) valige vastavalt vooliku
labimdddule ja koonuse tllbile (vt andmeid
pingutusposkede sisekdljel, vt pilti 3).

B Valige koonustamisndel (5) vastavalt soovitud
koonuse tlibile (pildid 4 ja 5) vélja ja asetage
see survevolli (2) esiotsale (pilt 6).

B Selle jaoks tdmmake réngas tagasi, asetage
koonustamisndel (5) kohale ja laske rongal
tagasi liilkuda.

B Vajaduse korral likake sobiv kinnituskruvi
(vastavalt vooliku 1abimdddule ja koonuse
vormile) Ule voolikulihenduse.

Tahelepanu! Enne koonustamist tuleb
pidurivoolik niisutada vahese pidurivedelikuga.

B Asetage pingutuspdskede paar (4) koos pidu-
rivoolikuga pohiseadmesse (1), nii et samad
poskede profiilid asetseks Uksteise vastas
(pilt 7). Pingutuskruvi (3) peab seejuures
suruma kahest posest (4) Uhe tagakiiljele,
mitte vahemikule! Asetage pidurivooliku ots
pingutuspdskedes nii, et see oleks tasa pingu-
tuspdskede esikiljega (pilt 8).

Tahelepanu! Keerake pingutuskruvi (3) maksi-
maalselt 80 Nm pdérdemomendiga kinni!

B Keerake survevoll (2) kasitsi nii kaugele po-
hiseadmesse (1), kuni koonustamisnéel (5) ja
voolikulihendus Uksteist puutuvad. Seejarel
keerake survevolli (2) tooriistaga (SW 24) edasi
ja vormige koonus (pilt 9).

Markus: SAE (koonus E) puhul on vajalikud
kaks todetappi. (vt pilti 5)

B Parast koonuse valmistegemist keerake sur-
vevoll tagasi, vabastage pingutuskruvi ja votke
pingutuspdskede paar koos pidurivoolikuga
pohiseadmest vélja. Tehke koonuse véline
kontroll (vorm ja pealispind).




E3l KB ATE BGM

ATE Laipoituslaite (BGM)

Arvoisa asiakas,

Haluamme kiittda sinua, etta olet hankkinut ATE
laipoituslaitteen. Kuten kaikki ATE-tuotteet myds
tadma tydvaline on korkealaatuinen ja toiminnalli-
nen ominaisuuksiltaan. Noudattamalla seuraavia
ohjeita ATE laipoituslaitteen moitteeton toiminta
voidaan taata.

ATE laipoituslaite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi
suoraan ajoneuvoon, mutta se voidaan kiinnittaa
my®s ruuvipenkkiin. Se on monikayttoinen laite,
jota voidaan kayttaa esimerkiksi henkildauton ja
kuorma-auton jarrujen, kytkimien ja ohjaustehos-
timien putkiin. Kiinnitysleuat (4,75 mm = 3/16*,
5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) ja laippatuumat (SAE, DIN
SAE/DIN) sopivat pinnoittamattomille kupari-,
terés- ja alumiiniputkille.

ATE laipoituslaite koostuu seuraavista osista

. Kasilaite

. Painekara

. Kiinnitysruuvi

. Kiinnitysleuat (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)

. Laippatuuma
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)

6. Putken liitinosa (véliosa M10x1 (laippa F),

litosmutteri 4,75 mm, M10x1 (laippa F))

a s W=

Suositeltavat valineet
ATE miniputkileikkuri 03.9310-0010.3
ATE putkenpaén jaysteenpoistaja 03.9310-0020.3

Laipan valmistaminen

B Katkaise putki ATE miniputkileikkurilla
(03.9310-0010.3).
Huomio: Huomioi putkea leikattaessa, ettd se
ei litisty (kuva 1).

B Poista jayste huolellisesti jarruputkenpaasta
ATE jaysteenpoistajalla (03.9310-0020.3).

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B Puhdista putki perusteellisesti (kayta paineil-
mapuhallusta). Poista viela mahdolliset metal-
linsirut. Huolehdi siité, etta putkien ja kiinnitys-
leukojen pinnat eivat ole rasvaiset.

B Valitse kiinnitysleuat (4) putken halkaisijan ja
laippatyypin mukaan (tarkista tiedot kiinnitys-
leuan sisdpuolelta, kts. kuva 3).

B Valitse laippatuuma (5) halutun laippatyypin
mukaan (kuva 4 ja 5) ja aseta se painekaran (2)
etuosan padhan (kuva 6).

B Veda karhennettua rengasta taaksepéin, aseta
laippatuuma (5) ja anna karhennetun renkaan
liukua paikoilleen.

B Tyonna tarvittaessa sopiva liitosmutteri (putken
halkaisijan ja laipan muodon mukaan) putken
paalle.

Huomio: Kostuta jarruputki vahaisella maaralla
jarrunestetta ennen laipoitusta.

B Aseta kiinnitysleukapari (4) yhdessa jarruput-
ken kanssa kasilaitteeseen (1) niin, ettd leuan
profiilit sijaitsevat vastakkain (kuva 7). Kiinni-
tysruuvin (3) tulee painaa toisen kiinnitysleuan
(4) takaosaa, ei litoskohtaa! Aseta jarruputken-
paa kiinnitysleukoihin niin, etta se sulkeutuu
samassa tasossa kiinnitysleukojen paatepin-
toihin (kuva 8).

Huomio: Kirista kiinnitysruuvi (3) korkeintaan
80 Nm:iin.

B Ruuvaa painekara (2) késin kiinni kasilaitteeseen
(1) kunnes laippatuuma (5) ja putki koskettavat
toisiaan. Kierra painekaraa (2) sitten tykalulla
(SW 24) edelleen ja muovaa laippa (kuva 9).
Tarkeda: SAE (laippa E) tarvitsee kaksi tyovai-
hetta! (kts. kuva 5)

B Kun laippa on saatu valmiiksi kierra painekara
takaisinpain, |8ysaa kiinnitysruuvi ja irrota
kiinnitysleukapari yhdessé jarruputken kanssa
kasilaitteesta. Tarkista valmis laippa (muoto ja
pinta).




Appareil ATE de courbure manuel (BGM)

Cher client!

Merci beaucoup pour votre achat de notre appareil
ATE de courbure manuel. Comme tous les produits
ATE, nous avons fait beaucoup attention a la qualité
et aux fonctions de cet outil. Pour garantir les fonc-
tions et la manipulation correcte de I'appareil ATE de
courbure manuel, vous devez bien d’étre attentif a ces
instructions !

Lappareil ATE de courbure manuel est appliqué en
premier lieu directement sur I'outil mais il peut aussi
étre serré sur I'étau. Il peut étre appliqué universel-
lement. Par exemple, pour les conduits des freins,
accouplements, servodirection, etc. des autos pour
les personnes et les camions. Les méachoires de
serrage (4,75 mm = 3/16, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) et les
chevilles du bord (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) sont aptes a
des conduites en cuivre, acier et aluminium pas munis
d’une pellicule de protection.

L'appareil ATE de courbure manuel est
composé des suivantes parties de construction
. Appareil de base
. Arbre de butée
. Boulon de serrage
. Méchoires de serrage (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
. Cheville du bord
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Piece de jonction des conduites
(raccord de tuyau M10x1 (bord F), manchon
de serrage 4,75 mm, M10x1 (bord F))

O~ N =

Accessoires conseillés
ATE Mini pince de
coupage du tuyau
ATE conduite pour
I'élimination de I'ébarbure

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Fabrication d’'un bord

B Accourcir la conduite ATE avec le mini pince de
coupage du tuyau (03.9310-0010.3).
Attention: Pendant le coupage, faire attention que
le frein du tuyau ne soit pas rétréci (figure 1).

ATEscv ] RS

B On doit enlever soigneusement I'ébarbure de la fin
du frein du tuyau avec la conduite ATE pour 'élimi-
nation de I'ébarbure (03.9310-0020.3).

B Nettoyer soigneusement la conduite du tuyau (souf-
flant avec 'air comprimé). Les éventuel coupeaux
en métal doivent étre complétement éliminés !

B Sélecter les machoires de serrage (4) selon le
diametre de la conduite et le type du bord (voir les
données sur le coté extérieur de la machoire de
serrage, voir figure 3).

B Sélecter la cheville du bord (5) selon le type sou-
haité du bord (figures 4 et 5) et le mettre sur la fin
frontale de I'arbre de butée (2) (figure 6).

B Retirer 'anneau dentelé, mettre la cheville du bord
(5) et glisser de nouveau I'anneau dentelé.

B Glisser un manchon de serrage adapté (selon le
diameétre de la conduite e la forme du bord) sur la
conduite du tuyau.

Attention: Avant la procédure du bord, le frein du
tuyau doit étre humidifié avec un liquide de freinage.

B Poser la méchoire de serrage (4) avec le frein du
tuyau tel que dans I'appareil de base (1), les profils
de serrage doivent étre opposable entre eux. (Fi-
gure 7). Le boulon de serrage (3) doit étre pressé sur
I'arriere d’une des deux machoires (4) et non sur le
joint de séparation ! La fin du frein du tuyau doit étre
installée tel qu’elle relie également avec le front de la
machoire de serrage (figure 8).

Attention: Le boulon de serrage (3) peut étre serré
avec max. 80 Nm!

B Tourner 'arbre de butée (2) avec la main dans
'appareil de base (1) jusqu’a que la cheville de
bordure (5) et la conduite du tuyau se touchent.
Tourner I'arbre de butée (2) avec l'outil (SW 24) et
former le bord (figure 9).

Instructions: Pour le SAE (bord E) sont néces-
saires deux phases d’élaboration ! (voir figure 5).

B Aprés la préparation du bord, I'arbre de butée doit
étre tourné de nouveau, le boulon de serrage doit
étre libéré et les machoires de serrage avec les
conduites doivent étre enlevés de I'appareil de
base/ Effectuer un controle visuel du bord (forme
et surface).




K3l E ATE BGM

ATE Mobile Pipe Flaring Tool (BGM)

Dear customer,

we thank you for the purchase of the ATE Mobile
Pipe Flaring Tool. As with all ATE products, we
have taken particular care with quality and func-
tion of this tool as well. Follow the instructions
below to ensure perfect operation and handling
of the ATE Mobile Pipe Flaring Tool.

The ATE Mobile Pipe Flaring Tool is primarily for
use directly on the vehicle, but it can also be
used in a vice. It is univesally deployable. For
example, for passenger vehicle and commercial
vehicle lines on brakes, clutches, power steering
units etc. The clamping jaws (4.75 mm = 3/16%,
5.00 mm, 6.00 mm) and crimping mandrels
(SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) are suitable for uncoated
copper, steel and aluminium lines.

The ATE Mobile Pipe Flaring Tool consists

of the following components

1. Base unit

2. Thrust spindle

3. Clamping screw

4. Clamping jaws (4.75 mm, 5.00 mm, 6.00 mm)

5. Crimping mandrel
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4.75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4.75/5,00 mm DIN, 4.75/5.00 mm SAE)

6. Line connector (immediate piece M10x1 (crimp
F), union screw 4.75 mm, M10x1 (crimp F))

Recommended accessories
ATE Mini pipe-cutter
ATE Pipe deburrer

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Making a crimp

B Cut the pipe to length with the ATE Mini pipe-
cutter (03.9310-0010.3).
Caution: When cutting, make sure that the
brake pipe does not get crushed (Fig. 1)

B Carefully deburr the end of the brake pipe with
the ATE Pipe deburrer (03.9310-0020.3).

H Clean the pipe thoroughly (blow out with com-
pressed air). Any metal swarf remaining must
be removed completely.

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B The lines and clamping jaws must always be
free from grease.

B Select the clamping jaws (4) to suit the line
diameter and type of crimp (see details on the
inside of the clamping jaws see Fig. 3).

B Select the crimping mandrel (5) to suit the
desired type of crimp (Fig. 4 and 5) and insert
at the front end of the pressure spindle (2)
(Fig. 6).

B Pull back the knurled ring to do this, insert the
crimping mandrel (5) and let the knurled ring to
slide back.

W |f necessary, slide a matching union screw
over the pipe (to suit the pipe diameter and
crimp form).

Caution: Before crimping you should wet the
brake pipe with a little brake fluid.

B Insert the pair of clamping jaws (4) and the
brake pipe in the base unit (1) in such a way
that the same jaw profile opposes the same
jaw profile (Fig. 7). In doing so, the clamping
screw (3) must push against the back of one of
the two jaws (4), not against the joint. Align the
end of the pipe in the clamping jaws in such a
way that it is flush with front face of the clamp-
ing jaws (Fig. 8).

Caution: Tighten the clamping screw (3) to
max. 80 Nm!

B Screw the pressure spindle (2) into the base
unit (1) by hand until the crimping mandrel (5)
and the pipe touch each other. Then continue
to turn the pressure spindle (2) with a 24 mm
spanner to form the crimp (Fig. 9).

Note: On SAE (crimp E) you will need two
working steps! (see Fig. 5)

B After completing the crimp, unscrew the pres-
sure spindle, release the clamping screw and
remove the pair of clamping jaws with the
brake pipe from the base unit. Carry out a
visual check of the crimp (shape and surface
finish).




EKTOVWTLKO Xelpog ATE (BGM)

AELOTLE TIENGTR!

TG EUXKPLOTOUHE YLK TNV GyOP& TOU EKTOVWITLKOD XELPOG
ATE. Omwg kot o€ OAG Tox TIpOiOVTS ATE, £TOL KoL O°€
OLTO TO epYXAELO ExoupE dTel LOLiTEPN BoxpOTNTX TNV
TIOLOTNTO KKL 0T AELTOLPYLKOTNTX. MPOKELUEVOL VOl 60—
OQUAITETOL N KTIPOTKOTITN AELTOUPYLK KOL O XELPLOMOG
TOU EKTOVWTLKOU XELPOC ATE, NGBeTE UTIOYN TLS TIHPRKG-
Tw uTTodE(EELC!

To eKTOVWTLKO XELPOC ATE XpNOLUOTIOLEITOL KXTG KUPLO
NOYO GTTEVBELOC OTO OXNUK, MTTOPEL OHWG VXX OTEPEWBEL KAl
o€ péyyevn. Elvail yevikng xpnong. M.x. ytor cwAiveg empo-
TLKUWV KKL QOPTNYWV KUTOKVATWV - XYWYOOG QPEVIIY, GU-
UTTAEKT(OV, UOPAUALKUOV TLHOVLUV KATT. Ot aLotyOveg oU0@L-
Enc (4,75 mm = 3/16% 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) KoL OL KEQAAEG
ekTOVWONG (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) evdeikvuvTai yior GWARVEG
X0AK0D, XAV Kot 0AOLHLVEOU XWpLG ETTLOTPWAT.

To eKTOVWTLKO XeLpOG ATE TreptAapPavel
Tt XKOAOUBX EEXPTHUNTX
. Baawko epyohelo
. AtpaikTog Trieang
. Bidat c0o@LENg
. ZLyoveg o00@IENG (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
. Kepah extOvwaong
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. EEGpTNUX 00VdETNC TWARV
(evdLapeao eExpTnua M10x1 (ekTovwan F),
pakop 4,75 mm, M10x1 (ektovwon F)

Ul AW N

SUVLOTWHEVOG TIPOXLPETLKOG EEOTIALOOG
KoTng owhivwy ATE Mini 03.9310-0010.3
ZeYpelapLaTIO GWAAVWY ATE 03.9310-0020.3

Anpovpyia pleg ekTOVWONg

B BpoiyOVETE TO CWANVX JE TOV KOYTN TWARVWY ATE Mini
(03.9310-0010.3).
Mpoooxn: kaT& TN SLdIKAOLa TG KOTIAG TIPETTEL VKK
TIPOTEXETE WOTE VX PNV OTEVEWEL 0 TWANVAG TOU
@pEVoU (eLkova 1)

B ZeypeCXpeTe ETILUEAWG TO GKPO TOL TWANVO PPEVOU e
T0 EeypelapLoTikd owAnvwy ATE (03.9310-0020.3).

B KoBopiTeTe eTPEANG TO CWANVK (WeKKTETE pe TTETTL-
€opEVO aépa). KaBap(TeTe OAOKANPWTLKG TUXOV pLvi-

ATEscM E IHEE

OUXTX METGANOU! ALTNPE(TE TTGVTOTE TOUC TUAAVEC
KOL TLG OLYOVEG TUTPLENG XWpLC YpGao!

B ETU\EYETE TLC OL0YOVEC TUTQLENC (4) avahoyar pe TN
dlatopn Tou GWARVA KL ToV TOTIO eKTOVWENC (B
OTOLKELO OTNV ETWTEPLKA TINELPGK TWV TLAYOVWY G-
o@LENG, BA. ekova 3).

B ETIOAEYETE TNV KePOAR EKTOVWONG (5) GVEAOYX JiE TOV
emBUUNTO TOTIO EKTOVIONG (ELKOVEC 4 KOL 5) KOl THV
TOTIOBETE(TE OTO EPTIPOC KKPO TNG KTPAKTOU TTiETNC (2)
(eWkova 6).

B [1po¢ TO OKOTIO GUTO TPKPATE TIPOC TKX TIOW TO HOKTU-
o, TOTTIOBETE(TE TNV KEQAAY EKTOVWONG (5) KL BiprVe-
€ T0 Sk TOALO Vo emavéNDeL aTn Béan Tou.

B KoT& TIEpUTTTWon TEPVATE ETTRVW KTTO TO CWARVX TO
KXTGAANAO pakOp (GVEAOYXX P TH SLXTOUN TOU CWAAVX
KL TN HOPQ@H THE EKTOVWONG).

Mpogoxn: Tptv oo T dLadikaoio TG ekTOVWONG
TIPETTEL VO ETTONE(WETE TO CWAAVKX QPEVOL pE Ao uypod
PPEVOU.

B ElodyeTe To Cebyog atayovwy aOa@iEng (4) pall pe To
TWAAVE PPEVOL 0TO BaTLKG EpyaNelo (1) KT TPOTIOV
WOTE VO EIVOL GVTIKPLOTK TaX (BLex TIPO@IA Loy OVOG
(ekOva 7). Kotax T duodikaotor auth, n Bido cOT@IENC
(3) TpémreL var TILECEL TNV TILOW TINEVPG PIKG GTTO TIC
800 olayoveg (4) kL OxL TN SLoxwpLaTikn papn! Evbu-
YPOUULTETE TO GKPO TOL TWANVKX PPEVOU TTLC TLAYOVEC
GOOPLENG €TTL WOTE VO KATHANYEL 0TI HETWTTLKN
ETTLQAVELX TWV TLOYOVWY TUTQLENG XWPLG VO TTPOEEE-
XeL (etkovax 8) .

Mpoaoxn: o@lyyete Tn Pida TOTPLENG (3) pe péy. poTh
80 Nm!

B BldwveTe TV GTPOKTO TTLEaNC (2) Me TO XEPL OTO BOTLKO
epyoAelo (1) péxptL n ke@ay ekTovwaong (5) v ENDeL o€
ETTOPN HE TO TWARVK. KaTOTTLV suTow, guvex(TeTe va
TIEPLOTPEPETE TV KTPOKTO TILETNC (2) P TO epyaAElo
(SW 24) KoL DLXHOPPUVETE TNV EKTOVWOT (ELKOVX 9).
Yrodetn: otnv mepimrTwon SAE (ektovwon E) oo~
ToOVTOL B00 OTAOLK epyaiTiag! (BA. elkova 5)

B MeTG TV OAOKARpWEN TNG EKTOVIONG EEPLdVETE TNV
GTPOKTO TTLeaNg, KTIRC@AATETE TN Bida TOTPLENG
KOL OQOILPELTE TO TedYOC TWV TLXYOVWY TUOPLENG pe
TO CWAAVO PPEVOU a0 TO BaTLKO Epyaheio. ENEyxeTE
OTITIKG TNV EKTOVWOT (OXAMO KL ETTLORVELE).




Kl £l ATE BGM

ATE kézi peremezdkésziilék (BGM)

Tisztelt Vasarlo!

K&szonjik, hogy az ATE kézi peremezdkésziilék
megvasarlasa mellett dontétt. Mint minden ATE-
termék esetében, ennél a szerszamnal is kulénos
hangsulyt fektettiink a minéségre és a mikddés-
re. Az ATE kézi peremez6késziilék kifogastalan
mikodése érdekében kérjlk, hogy vegye figye-
lembe a kdvetkezd tudnivalokat!

Az ATE kézi peremezékésziilék elsésorban
kozvetlenll a jarmUveken torténé hasznalatra
késziilt, de satuba befogva is hasznalhat6. Az
eszkdz univerzalisan hasznalhatd. Személy- és
tehergépjarmUvek fékvezetékei, tengelykapcso-
16i, szervokormanyai stb. esetében a szoritd-
pofak (4,75 mm = 3/16“, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) és

a peremezécsapok (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) a nem
lathato réz, acél és aluminium vezetékekhez
alkalmasak.

Az ATE kézi peremezdkésziilék
a kévetkez6 alkatrészekbdl all:
1. Alapegység
. Nyomoéorsoé
. Régzitécsavar
. Szoritépofak (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
. Peremezécsap
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Vezetékcsatlakoztato elem
(M10x1 kozdarab (F perem),
hollandicsavar 4,75 mm, M10x1 (F perem))

N

a b~ W

Ajanlott tartozékok
ATE Mini csévago
ATE sorjatlanito

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Perem készitése

B A csOvezetéket az ATE Mini csévagoéval
(03.9310-0010.3) tolja el6.
Figyelem: Vagasi folyamat kdzben lgyeljen
arra, hogy a fékcsd ne sz(kiljon 6ssze (1. kép).

B A fékcs6végekrdl az ATE csésorjatlanitoval
(03.9310-0020.3) gondosan tavolitsa el a sorjat.

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B A csOvezetéket alaposan tisztitsa meg (sUritett
levegbvel). Az esetleges fémforgacsokat mara-
déktalanul el kell tavolitani. A vezetékek és
a szoritépofak mindig legyenek zsirmentesek.

B A szoritépofakat (4) a vezeték atmérdjének és
a perem tipusanak megfeleléen valassza ki
(lasd a befogopofa belsé oldalan 1évé adato-
kat, 3. kép).

B A peremezdcsapot (5) a kivant peremtipusnak
megfeleléen valassza ki (4. és 5. kép), majd
helyezze fel a nyomdorsé (2) ellilsé végére
(6. kép).

B Ehhez a kis dobhengert hizza hatra, a
peremezdcsapot (5) helyezze fel, majd a dob-
hengert hagyja visszacsuszni.

B Adott esetben a cséatmérének és a perem-
formanak megfelel6 hollandicsavart tolja ra a
csbvezetékre.

Figyelem: A peremezési eljaras el6tt a fékcso-
vet egy ki fékfolyadékkal meg kell nedvesiteni.

B A szoritépofapart (4) a fékcsbvel egyltt ugy
kell behelyezni az alapegységbe (1), hogy a
két szoritéprofil egymassal szemben legyen
(7. kép). Ekkor a hollandicsavart (3) az egyik
pofa (4) hatoldalahoz kell nyomni, nem a bon-
téfugahoz! A fékcsévéget Ugy kell beigazitani a
szoritépofakba, hogy a szoritépofak homlokfe-
lileteivel egy szintbe essenek (8. kép).
Figyelem: A hollandicsavart (3) max. 80 Nm
nyomatékkal hizza meg!

B A nyomdorsoét (2) annyira kell kézzel becsavar-
ni az alapegységbe (1), hogy a peremezécsap
(5) és a csbvezeték érintkezzen. Ezutan a
nyomoorsét (2) egy szerszammal (24-és villas-
kulcs) forgassa tovabb, és alakitsa a peremet
(9. kép).

Figyelem: SAE (E perem) esetén két munkafa-
zis szikséges! (Lasd: 5. kép)

B A perem elkészitése utan a nyoméorsot for-
gassa visszafelé, a szoritécsavart lazitsa meg,
majd a satupofapart a csévezetékkel vegye ki
az alapegységbdl. Szemrevételezéssel ellen-
Orizze a szegélyeket (alak és felllet).




ATE uredaj za ruéno obrubljivanje (GBM)

Postovani kupce,

zahvaljujemo Vam $to ste kupili ATE uredaj za
ruéno obrubljivanje. | kod ovog proizvoda, kao i
kod svih drugih ATE proizvoda, posebna pozor-
nost posvecéena je kvaliteti i funkcionalnosti. Da
bi se mogli jam¢iti besprijekoran rad i rukovanje
ATE uredajem za ru¢no obrubljivanje, obratite
pozornost na sljedece naputke!

ATE uredaj za ru¢no obrubljivanje prvenstveno
je namijenjen za uporabu izravno na vozilu, ali

se moze stegnuti i u steza¢. Njegova primjena je
univerzalna. Na primjer za vodove osobnih vozila
i kamiona na ko¢nicama, spojkama, servo uprav-
lja¢ima itd. Stezne ¢eljusti (4,75 mm = 3/16°,
5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) i trnovi za obrubljivanje
(SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) prikladni su za neoblozene
bakrene, ¢eli¢ne i aluminijske vodove.

ATE uredaj za ru¢no obrubljivanje
sastoji se od sljedec¢ih komponenti:
1. Osnovni uredaj
2. Pritisno vreteno
3. Stezni vijak
4. Stezne Celjusti (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
5. Trnovi za obrubljivanje
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Spojni element voda
(meduelement M10x1 (obrub F),
preturna matica 4,75 mm, M10x1 (obrub F))

Preporucéeni pribor
ATE mini reza¢ cijevi
ATE skida¢ srhova s cijevi

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

lzrada obruba

B Skratiti cijev pomoc¢u ATE mini rezaca cijevi
(03.9310-0010.3).
Pozor: Pri rezanju obratiti pozornost na to da
se ne stegne kociona cijev (slika 1)

B PaZljivo skinuti srhove na kraju kocCione cijevi
pomocu ATE skidaca srhova (03.9310-0020.3).

ATE BGM L3

B Temeljito ocistiti cijevni vod (ispuhati kom-
primiranim zrakom). U potpunosti ukloniti
metalne strugotine koje eventualno ostanul!
Vodovi i stezne Celjusti trebaju uvijek biti Cisti
od masti!

B Odabrati stezne Celjusti (4) u skladu s pro-
mjerom voda i tipom obruba (vidi podatke na
unutarnjoj strani steznih ¢eljusti, vidi sliku 3).

B Odabrati trn za obrubljivanje (5) ovisno o Zelje-
nom tipu obruba (slika 4 i 5) i umetnuti ga na
prednji kraj pritisnog vretena (2) (slika 6).

B Za to povuci natrag prsten za obrubljivanje,
umetnuti trn za obrubljivanje (5) i pustiti prsten
za obrubljivanje da sklizne natrag.

B Po potrebi preko cijevnog voda gurnuti odgo-
varajuc¢u preturnu maticu (ovisno o promjeru
cijevi i obliku obruba).

Pozor: prije obrubljivanja kocionu cijev treba
ovlaziti s malo kocione tekucine.

B Par steznih Celjusti (4) umetnuti zajedno s
ko€ionom cijevi u osnovni uredaj (1) na nacin
da se isti profili €eljusti nalaze jedan nasuprot
drugog (slika 7). Stezni vijak (3) pritom treba
pritiskati straznju stranu jednih Celjusti (4), ne
razmacnu sljubnicu! Kraj kocione cijevi centri-
rati u steznim Celjustima na nacin da zatvara
u ravnini s ¢eonom povrsinom stezne Celjusti
(slika 8).

Pozor: stezni vijak (3) pritegnuti silom od
maks. 80 Nm.

B Pritisno vreteno (2) zaviti rukom u osnovni
uredaj (1) toliko da se trn za obrubljivanje (5) i
cijevni vod dodiruju. Zatim pritisno vreteno (2)
dalje pritegnuti alatom (veli¢ina 24) i oblikovati
obrub (slika 9).

Naputak: kod SAE (obrub E) potrebna su dva
radna korakal! (vidi sliku 5)

B Nakon izrade obruba odviti pritisno vreteno,

otpustiti stezni vijak i izvaditi par steznih ¢elju-
sti s vodom kodione cijevi iz osnovnog uredaja.
Izvrsiti vizualnu provjeru (oblik i povrsina)
obruba.




(18| ATE BGM

Strumento per I'incurvatura manuale ATE (BGM)

Gentile cliente!

Grazie mille per aver acquistato il nostro strumen-

to per l'incurvatura manuale ATE. Come per tutti i
prodotti ATE, abbiamo posto molta attenzione alla
qualita e alle funzioni di questo strumento. Per ga-
rantire le corrette funzioni e gestione dello strumento
per I'incurvatura manuale ATE, dovete osservare le
seguenti istruzioni!

Lo strumento per I'incurvatura manuale ATE serve
prima di tutto per I'applicazione diretta allo strumen-
to ma puo anche essere serrato anche nella morsa.
Si applica dappertutto. Per esempio, per le tubature
sui freni, agganci, servosterzo, ecc di autovetture e
camion. Le ganasce di serraggio (4,75 mm = 3/16,
5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) e i cunei del bordo (SAE, DIN
SAE/DIN) sono adatti per le tubature in rame, acciaio
e alluminio che senza uno strato di protezione.

Strumento per I'incurvatura manuale

ATE é composto dei seguenti elementi

1. Strumento di base

2. Asse reggispinta

3. Bullone di serraggio

4. Ganasce di serraggio (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)

5. Cuneo del bordo
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)

6. Giunto della tubatura
(pezzo d'unione M10x1 (bordo F), manicotto
di serraggio 4,75 mm, M10x1 (bordo F)

Accessori consigliati
ATE Mini molletta di taglio del tubo  03.9310-0010.3
ATE tubo per la sbavatura 03.9310-0020.3

Produzione di un bordo

B Accorciare la tubatura ATE con la mini molletta di
taglio del tubo (03.9310-0010.3).
Attenzione: Durante il taglio, bisogna fare atten-
zione che il freno del tubo non si ristringa (figura 1).

B estremita del freno del tubo deve essere sba-
vato con cura con il tubo per la sbavatura ATE
(03.9310-0020.3).

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B Pulire bene la tubatura (soffiando aria compressa).
Gli eventuali trucioli di fresatura devono essere
completamente eliminati! Mantenete le tubature e
le ganasce di serraggio senza grasso!

B Selezionare le ganasce di serraggio (4) secondo il
diametro della tubatura e il tipo di bordo (vedi i dati
sul lato interno della ganascia di serraggio, vedi
figura 3).

B Selezionare il cuneo di bordo (5) secondo il tipo
desiderato del bordo (figure 4 e 5) e inserirlo sull’e-
stremita dell’asse reggispinta (2) (figura 6).

B Ritirare I'anello dentellato, mettere il cuneo di
bordo (5) e far scivolare I'anello dentellato.

B Scorrere sulla tubatura un manicotto di serraggio
(secondo il diametro del tubo e la forma del
bordo).

Attenzione: Prima della procedura del bordo,
il freno del tubo deve essere inumidito con un
liquido di frenatura.

B Mettere le ganasce di serraggio (4) con il freno del
tubo in modo che sullo strumento di base (1) i pro-
fili di serraggio siano di fronte in modo equo (figura
7). Il bullone di serraggio (3) deve essere premuto
sulla parte anteriore di una delle ganasce (4) e non
sul giunto di separazione! L'estremita del freno del
tubo deve essere messo sulla ganascia di serrag-
gio in modo che la parte anteriore della ganascia
sia collegata in modo equo (figura 8).

Attenzione: |l bullone di serraggio (3) puo essere
serrato con mass. 80 Nm!

B Girare con le mani I'asse reggispinta (2) in modo
che nello strumento di base (1) il cuneo del bordo
e la tubatura si tocchino. Girare poi I'asse reg-
gispinta (2) con lo strumento (SW 24) e creare il
bordo (figura 9).

Istruzioni: Nella SAE (bordo E) sono necessarie
due fasi di lavorazione! (vedi figura 5).

B Dopo la preparazione del bordo, I'asse reggispinta
deve essere rigirato, il bullone di serraggio deve
essere rilasciato e le ganasce di serraggio con
la tubatura devono essere tolte dallo strumento
di base. Effettuare un controllo visuale del bordo
(forma e superficie).




ATE BGM 19

ATE rankinis kraSty lankstymo prietaisas (BGM)

Gerbiamas kliente,

dékojame, kad jsigijote ATE rankinj krasty lanks-
tymo prietaisg. Gamindami ATE gaminius, dau-
giausiai démesio skiriame kokybei ir funkciona-
lumui. Atsizvelgiant j Siuos kriterijus, pagamintas
ir Sis jrankis. Kad ATE rankinis krasty lankstymo
prietaisas veikty nepriekaistingai ir jj buty patogu
naudoti, atsizvelkite j Siuos nurodymus!

ATE rankinis krasty lankstymo prietaisas pirmiau-
siai skirtas naudoti tiesiai transporto priemonéje,
taciau jj galima jstatyti ir j spaustuvus. Jj galima
panaudoti jvairiai. Pavyzdziui, lengvyjy auto-
mobiliy ir sunkvezimiy stabdziy vamzdeliams,
movoms, vairo stiprintuvams ir t. t. Verztuvai
(4,75 mm = 3/16“, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) ir lanks-
tymo Serdys (SAE, DIN SAE / DIN) yra skirtos
dengiamuoju sluoksniu nepadengtiems vario,
plieno ir aliuminio vamzdeliams.

ATE rankinj krasty lankstymo jrenginj
sudaro Sios konstrukcinés dalys:
. Pagrindinis prietaisas
. Prispaudimo suklys
. Prispaudimo varztas
. Verztuvai (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
. Lankstymo Serdis
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Vamzdeliy jungiamoji detalé
(tarpiné detalé M10 x 1 (F krastas), gaubiama-
sis varztas 4,75 mm, M10 x 1 (F krastas))

a s W=

Rekomenduojami priedai
ATE mazoji vamzdziapjove
ATE vamzdziy

gludinimo prietaisas

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Krasto uzlenkimas

B Vamzdj iki reikiamo ilgio nukirpkite ATE maza
vamzdziapjove (03.9310-0010.3).
Démesio! Pjaudami stebékite, kad nesuspaus-
tumeéte stabdziy vamzdelio (1 pav.).

B Stabdziy vamzdelio galg atsargiai nugludinkite
ATE vamzdziy gludinimo prietaisu (03.9310-
0020.3).

B Vamzdj kruopsciai nuvalykite (nupuskite su-
slégtuoju oru). Nuvalykite galimas likusias
metalo drozles! Ant vamzdelio ir verztuvy
negali buti tepalo!

W Verztuvus (4) parinkite pagal vamzdelio skers-
menj ir krasto tipa (Zr. duomenis vidinéje verz-
tuvy puseéje, 3 pav.).

B Lankstymo Serd;j (5) parinkite pagal pageidau-
jama krasto tipa (4 ir 5 pav.) ir jstatykite prieki-
niame prispaudimo suklio (2) gale (6 pav.).

B Tam atgal patraukite diska su grioveliais, jsta-
tykite lankstymo Serdj (5) ir diskui su grioveliais
leiskite grjzti atgal j ankstesne padét;.

B Jei reikia, ant vamzdelio uzmaukite tinkama
gaubiamajj varzta (pagal vamzdzio skersmen;
ir krasto forma).

Démesio! Prie§ pradedant lenkti ant stabdziy
vamzdelio reikia papurksti stabdziy skyscio.

B Verztuvy pora (4) kartu su stabdziy vamzdeliu
i pagrindinj prietaisg (1) jstatykite taip, kad
vienodi verztuvy profiliai buty vienas pries$ kitg
(7 pav.). Prispaudimo varztas (3) turi spausti
vienos i$ abiejy verztuvy (4) galine puse, o ne
atskiriamaja siule! Stabdziy vamzdelio galg
verztuvuose islygiuokite taip, kad galg apgaub-
ty verztuvy priekinis pavirsius (8 pav.).
Démesio! Prispaudimo varzta (3) priverzkite
maks. 80 Nm!

B Prispaudimo suklj (2) ranka j pagrindinj prie-
taisa (1) sukite tol, kol lankstymo Serdis (5) ir
vamzdelis susilies. Tada prispaudimo suklj (2)
jrankiu (Zio€iy plotis — 24) sukite toliau ir sufor-
muokite krasta (9 pav.).

Pastaba: naudojant SAE (E krastas) reikia
atlikti du etapus (Zr. 5 pav.).

B Suformave krasta, iStraukite prispaudimo suklj,
atlaisvinkite prispaudimo varztg ir verztuvy
pora su stabdziy vamzdeliais iSimkite i$ pagrin-
dinio prietaiso. Krastg patikrinkite apziurédami
(forma ir pavirsiy).




(20 | ATE BGM

Dargais pircéj!

Més pateicamies Jums par ATE rokas cauru-

lu valcésanas ierices iegadi. Ka jau visos ATE
izstradajumos, ari $aja ierice ipasa uzmaniba ir
veltita kvalitatei un funkcijam. Lai nodroSinatu ne-
vainojamu ATE rokas caurulu valcéSanas ierices
izmanto$anu un funkcioné$anu, nepiecieSams
ieverot turpmak minétos noradijumus. ATE rokas
caurulu valcéSanas ierice primari domata iz-
mantosanai darbos pie automasinas, bet var tikt
iestiprinata ari skruvspilés. Tatad izmantojama
universali. Pieméram, vieglas un kravas auto-
masinas bremzu, sajuga, stures pastiprinataja

un citu caurulu valcésanai. Spilzokli (4,75 mm =
3/16”, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) un caurulu valcéSanas
dorni (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) ir domata neparklatam
caurulém no vara, térauda un aluminija.

ATE rokas caurulu valcéSanas

ierice sastav no $adam detalam

. Pamatierice

. Spiedéjvarpsta

. Spriegotajskruve

. Spilzoklis (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)

. ValcéSanas dornis

(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)

6. Caurulu savieno$anas elements
(Starpelements M10x1 (caurulu valcésanai F),
bukses skrive 4,75mm, M10x1 (caurulu valcé-
Sanai F))

a b~ wOND =

leteicamie piederumi
ATE mini caurulu nogriezéjs
ATE caurulu atskabargu
nonemsanas ierice

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Caurulu valcéSanas ierices

sagatavosSana darbam

B Ar ATE mini caurulu nogriezéju (03.9310-
0010.3) sadala nepiecieSamo caurules garumu.
Uzmanibu: grieSanas procesa japievers uzma-
niba tam, lai bremzu caurule nebutu sagriezu-
sies (1. attéls)

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

ATE Rokas caurulu valcéSanas ierice (BGM)

B Bremzu caurules gals rupigi jaapstrada ar
ATE caurulu atskabargu nonems$anas ierici
(03.9310-0020.3).

B Caurule rupigi jaiztira (jaizpus ar saspiestu gai-
su). Janotira visas iesp€jamas metala skaidas.
Caurulem un spilzokliem jabut tiriem un bez
smervielam.

B Spilzokli (4) jaizvélas atbilstosi caurules diametram
un caurules valcesanas tipam (skatit noradijumus
uz spilzok|u iekSejas malas, skatit 3. attélu).

B Caurules valcesanas dornis (5) jaizvélas at-
bilstosi caurules valcé$anas tipam (4. un 5.
attéls) un jaievieto spiedéjvarpstas (2) priekse-
ja gala (6. attels).

B Turklat gredzens japavelk atpakal, jaievieto
caurules valcéSanas dornis (5) un jalauj gre-
dzenam slidét atpakal.

B Japarvelk pari caurulei atbilsto$a spriego-
tajskruve (atbilstosi caurules diametram un
caurules valcésanas tipam).

Uzmanibu: pirms caurules valcéSanas bremzu
cauruli nedaudz jasamitrina ar bremzu Skidrumu.

B Spilzok|a paris (4) kopa ar bremzu cauruli jaie-
vieto pamatierice (1) ta, lai vienadie spilzokla
spailu profili atrastos viens otram preti (7. at-
tels). Spriegotajskruvei (3) no mugurpuses ir
japiespiez vienu no spilzokla spilém (4), bet ne
uz savienojuma vietas. Bremzu caurules galu
spilzoklos jaiztaisno t3, lai tas beidzas lidz ar
spilzoklu gala virsu (8. attéls).

Uzmanibu: spiegotajskrive (3) japievelk mak-
simali ar 80 Nm.

B Spiedéjvarpsta (2) jaieskruve pamatierice (1)
tik talu, lidz caurules valcé$anas dornis (5) un
caurule saskaras. Tad spiedéjvarpstu (2) talak
griez ar instrumentu (SW 24) un veic caurules
valcéSanu (9. attels).

Noradijums: SAE (Caurules valcés$ana E)
nepiecieSami divi darba soli. (skatit 5. attelu)

B Péc caurules valcéSanas beigam spiedéjvarp-
sta jaatgriez atpakal, jaatbrivo spriegotajskruve
un spilzok|u paris ar bremzu cauruli jaiznem no
pamatierices. Caurules valcejums (forma un
virsma) japarbauda vizuali.




ATE hand falsemaskin (BGM)

Kjeere,

Takk for kjgpet av ATE-hand falsemaskinen. Ak-
kurat som ved alle ATE produkter har vi ogsa ved
dette verktoyet lagt spesiell verdi pa kvalitet og
funksjon. For & garantere den feilfrie driften og
handteringen av ATE-hand falsemaskinen, ma du
vaere oppmerksom pé de felgende instruksene!
ATE-hand falsemaskinen tiener hovedsakelig til
innsatsen direkte pa kjoretoyet, men kan ogsa
spennes fast i en skruestikke. Den kan brukes
universelt. For eksempel for person- og lastebil
ledninger ved bremser, koblinger, servostyrin-
ger, osv. kjevene (4,75 mm = 3/16“, 5,00 mm,
6,00 mm) og false taggene (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN)
er egnet for ubehandlet kobber-, stal- og alumini-
umsledninger.

ATE- hand falsemaskinen bestar
av falgende komponenter
. Grunnmaskinen
. Trykkspindel
. Strammeskrue
. Kjeve (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
. False tagg
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Ledningsforbindelsesstykke
(mellomstykke M10x1 (false F),
nippelskrue 4,75 mm, M10x1 (false F))

a b~ wOwN =

Anbefalt tilbehor
ATE mini rerkutter
ATE roravgrader

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Fremstille en false

B Avkorte rorledningen med ATE mini-rorkutte-
ren (03.9310-0010.3).
OBS: Ved skjeereprosessen ma du passe pa,
at bremsergret ikke sngres inn (bilde 1)

B Avgrader bremseror enden noye med ATE-
reravgraderen (03.9310-0020.3).

ATEBcM [ HE]

B Rengjor rerledningen grundig (blas ut med
trykkluft). Fjern alle eventuelle metallsponer!
Ledninger og kjever ma alltid holdes fettfrie!

W Velg kjeven (4) tilsvarende til ledningsdiamete-
ren og false type (se angivelser pd innsiden av
kjeven, s. bilde 3).

W Velg false taggen (5) tilsvarende til den on-
skede false typen (bilde 4 og 5) og sett den sa
inn pa den fremre enden til trykkspindelen (2)
(bilde 6).

B For & gjore dette trekker du kantringen tilbake,
setter inn false taggen (5) og lar kantringen gli
tilbake i posisjon.

B Skyv evt. en passende nippelskrue (tilsvarende
rerdiameteren og false formen) tover rorled-
ningen.

OBS: For falseprosessen skal bremsergret
fuktes med litt bremsevaeske.

B | egg kjeve paret (4) sammen med bremsero-
ret slik inn i grunnmaskinen (1), at de samme
skrueprofilene ligger ovenfor hverandre (bilde
7). Derved ma strammeskruen (3) presse pa
baksiden av en av de to kjevene (4), den ma
ikke presse pa skillefugen! Plasser enden til
bremsergret slik i kjeven, at den avslutter likt
pa kant med frontflaten til kjevene (bilde 8) .
OBS: Trekk strammeskruen (3) fast med maks
80 Nm!

B Skru trykkspindelen (2) fra hand s& langt inn
i grunnmaskinen (1) inntil false taggen (5) og
rerledningen bererer hverandre. Skru sa trykk-
spindelen (2) videre med verktay (SW 24) og
form falsen (bilde 9).

Instruksjon: Ved SAE (false E) er to arbeids-
trinn nedvendige! (s. bilde 5)

B Etter at falsen er ferdig, skrus trykkspindelen
tilbake, l@s strammeskruen og ta kjeve paret
samt bremsergrledning ut av grunnmaskinen.
Gjennomfear en visuell kontroll (form og over-
flate) av falsen.




EN ATE BGM

ATE Handombuigapparaat (BGM)

Geachte klant!

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van ons ATE-
handombuigapparaat. Zoals bij alle ATE-produc-
ten, hebben we bij dit werktuig ook speciaal op
de kwaliteit en de functie gelet. Om een foutloze
functie en hantering van het ATE-handombuig-
apparaat te garanderen, dient u onderstaande
instructies in acht te nemen!

Het ATE-handombuigapparaat dient primair voor
de rechtstreekse toepassing aan het voertuig,
maar het kan ook in de bankschroef worden
ingeklemd. Het is universeel toe te passen. Bij-
voorbeeld voor leidingen aan remmen, koppelin-
gen, stuurbekrachtingen, etc. van personen- en
vrachtauto’s. De spanklauwen (4,75 mm = 3/16¢,
5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) en boordstiften (SAE, DIN
SAE/DIN) zijn voor koperen/, stalen/ en alumi-
nium leidingen geschikt die nog niet van een
beschermingslaag voorzien zijn.

Het ATE-handombuigapparaat bestaat

uit onderstaande constructiedelen

. Basisapparaat

. Drukas

. Klembout

. Spanklauwen (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)

. Boordstift (6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm

SAE 90°, 4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)

6. Verbindingstuk v. leiding (tussenstuk M10x1

(boord F), wartel 4,75 mm, M10x1 (boord F))

a b~ W=

Aanbevolen accessoires
ATE Mini buisknipper
ATE buisontbramer

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Vervaardigen van een boord

B Kort de buisleiding ATE met de mini-buisknip-
per (03.9310-0010.3) in.
Let op: Bij het knipproces moet erop gelet
worden dat de rempijp niet vernauwd wordt
(afbeelding 1).

B Het einde van de rempijp moet zorgvuldig
met de ATE-pijpontbramer (03.9310-0020.3)
worden ontbraamd.

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B Reinig de pijpleiding grondig (met perslucht
uitblazen). Eventueel aanwezige metaalspaan-
ders moet volledig verwijderd worden! Houd
de leidingen en spanklauwen altijd vrij van vet!

B Selecteer de spanklauwen (4) volgens de
diameter van de leiding en het boordtype (zie
gegevens op de binnenkant van de spanklauw,
z. afbeelding 3).

B Selecteer de boordstift (5) volgens het ge-
wenste boordtype (afbeelding 4 en 5) en zet
dit op het voorste einde van de drukas (2) erin
(afbeelding 6).

B Trek hiertoe de gekartelde ring terug, zet de
boordstift (5) erin en laat de gekartelde ring
terugglijden.

B Schuif evt. een passende wartel (volgens de
diameter van de pijp en boordvorm) over de
pijpleiding.

Let op: Voor de boordprocedure moet de rempijp
een beetje met remvloeistof worden bevochtigd.

B | eg het spanklauwpaar (4) samen met de rem-
pijp zodanig in het basisapparaat (1), dat de
gelijke klauwprofielen tegenover elkaar liggen.
(afbeelding 7). De klembout (3) moet hierbij op
de achterkant van één van de twee klauwen (4)
drukken, niet op de scheidingsvoeg! Het einde
van de rempijp moet zodanig in de spanklauw
worden ingericht, dat het gelijk met de voor-
kant van de spanklauw aansluit (afbeelding 8).
Let op: De klembout (3) mag met max. 80 Nm
worden vastgedraaid!

B Draai de drukas (2) zover met de hand in het
basisapparaat (1) tot de boordstift (5) en de
pijpleiding elkaar raken. Draai dan de drukas
(2) met het werktuig (SW 24) verder en vorm
het boord (afbeelding 9).

Instructie: Bij SAE (boord E) zijn twee ar-
beidstappen noodzakelijk! (z. afbeelding 5)

B Na gereedstelling van het boord moet de
drukas worden teruggedraaid, de klembout
worden losgemaakt en het spanklauwenpaar
met de rempijpleiding uit het basisapparaat
worden genomen. Voer een visuele controle
(vorm en oppervlak) van het boord uit.




Rebordeadora Manual ATE (BGM)

Exmo. Cliente! Agradecemos a aquisi¢éo da
Rebordeadora Manual ATE. Como em todos os
produtos ATE, também nesta ferramenta demos
especial importancia a qualidade e funcionalida-
de. De modo a garantir o funcionamento e ma-
nuseamento perfeitos da Rebordeadora Manual
ATE, deve observar as seguintes indicacdes!

A Rebordeadora Manual ATE destina-se, em pri-
meiro lugar, a ser diretamente utilizada no veiculo,
mas também pode ser apertada no torno. Tem uma
aplicacao universal. Por exemplo, para cabos em
automoveis ligeiros e camides nos travoes, embraia-
gens, diregdes assistidas, etc. As maxilas de aper-
to (4,75 mm = 3/16“, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) e mandris
de rebordear (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) séo adequados
a cabos de cobre, ago e aluminio nao revestidos.

A Rebordeadora Manual ATE é composta
pelos seguintes componentes
1. Aparelho base
2. Fuso de presséao
. Parafuso de aperto
. Maxilas de aperto (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
. Mandril de rebordear
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75 - 6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Peca de ligagao de cabos
(espagador M10x1 (rebordo F), parafuso de
capa 4,75 mm, M10x1 (rebordo F))

(SIS @N]

Acessoérios recomendados
Mini-separador de tubo ATE
Escareador de tubo ATE

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Realizacao de um rebordo

B Cortar tubagem com Mini-Separador ATE
(03.9310-0010.3).
Atencao: No processo de corte deve certificar-se
que o tubo do travao nao é estrangulado (Fig. 1).

B Escarear com cuidado a extremidade do tubo
do travdo com o escareador de tubo ATE
(03.9310-0020.3).

B Limpar bem a tubagem (soprar com ar com-
primido). Retirar totalmente quaisquer aparas

ATE BGM | 23]

metalicas que possam eventualmente existir!
Preservar sempre os cabos e as maxilas de
aperto sem gordura!

B Selecionar as maxilas de aperto (4) de acordo
com o didmetro do cabo e o tipo de rebordo
(ver dados no lado interior das maxilas de
aperto, v. Fig. 3).

B Selecionar o mandril de rebordear (5) de acordo
com o tipo de rebordo desejado (Fig. 4 e 5) e
colocar na extremidade dianteira do fuso de
pressao (2) (Fig. 6).

B Para isso, recolher o anel estriado, colocar o
mandril de rebordear (5) e deixar o anel estriado
deslizar para tras.

B Se necessario, desviar o parafuso de capa
adequado (de acordo com o diametro do tubo e
a forma do rebordo) sobre a tubagem.
Atencao: Antes do processo de rebordear, o
tubo do travao tem de ser humedecido com um
pouco de liquido dos travdes.

B Inserir o par de maxilas de aperto (4), juntamente
com o tubo do travao, dentro do aparelho base
(1), de modo a que os mesmos perfis das maxilas
figuem opostos (Fig. 7). O parafuso de aperto
(3) tem de fazer presséo sobre a parte de tras de
uma das duas maxilas (4) e nao sobre a junta! Ali-
nhar a extremidade do tubo do travéo nas maxilas
de aperto, de modo a terminar concisamente com
a superficie frontal das maxilas de aperto (Fig. 8).
Atencao: Apertar o parafuso de aperto (3) com
max. 80 Nm!

B Aparafusar manualmente o fuso de presséo (2)
no aparelho base (1) até o mandril de rebordear
(5) e a tubagem entrarem em contacto. De segui-
da, continuar a rodar o fuso de pressao (2) com
a ferramenta (SW 24) e formar o rebordo (Fig. 9).
Nota: O SAE (rebordo E) requer duas opera-
¢oes! (v. Fig. 5.)

B Depois de concluir o rebordo, rodar o fuso de
pressao para tras, desapertar o parafuso de
aperto e retirar o par de maxilas de aperto com
o tubo do travao para fora do aparelho base.
Realizar controlo visual (forma e superficie) do
rebordo.




(24 | ATE BGM

Tester ptynu hamulcowego BFT 320P

Szanowni Panstwo,

dziekujemy za zakup recznego przyrzadu do zawija-
nia obwodowego ATE. Jak w przypadku wszystkich
produktéw ATE, takze i w tym przypadku potozylismy
nacisk na jako$¢ i funkcjonalnos¢. Aby zapewnic¢
prawidtowe dziatanie i obstuge recznego przyrzadu
do zawijania obwodowego ATE, prosimy przestrzega¢
nastepujacych wskazéwek!

Reczny przyrzad do zawijania obwodowego ma
przede wszystkim zastosowanie bezposrednio w
pojezdzie, mozna go jednak takze mocowac w imadle.
Jego zastosowanie jest uniwersalne. Na przyktad w
samochodach osobowych i ciezarowych do przewo-
déw hamulcowych, w systemach sprzegiet, wspo-
magania uktadu kierowniczego itp. Szczeki mocujace
(4,75 mm = 3/16”, 5,00 mm i 6,00 mm) oraz trzpienie
zawijajace (SAE, DIN, SAE/DIN) sg przystosowane do
przewoddw z niepowlekanej miedzi, stali i aluminium.

Reczny przyrzad do zawijania obwodowego ATE
sktada sie z nastepujacych czesci:
1. Przyrzad podstawowy
2. Wrzeciono dociskowe
3. Sruba mocujaca
4. Szczeki mocujace (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
5. Trzpien zawijajacy
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75 - 6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Element taczacy przewody
(element posredni M10x1 (zawiniecie F), $ruba
zlaczkowa 4,75 mm, M10x1 (zawiniecie F))

Zalecane oprzyrzagdowanie
Miniaturowy przecinak

do przewoddéw ATE

Przyrzad do usuwania
zadzioréw ATE

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Wykonanie zawinigcia

B Przycig¢ przewod na zadang dtugos¢ przecinakiem
do przewodoéw ATE 03.9310-0010.3.
Uwaga: podczas ciecia dopilnowa¢, by przewéd
hamulcowy nie zostat przewezony w miejscu ciecia
(rys. 1).

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B Starannie usunac¢ zadziory z koncoéw przewodu hamul-
cowego za pomoca przyrzadu ATE 03.9310-0020.3.

W Starannie oczysci¢ przewdd (przedmuchac¢ sprezo-
nym powietrzem). Znajdujace sie w nim ew. wiéry
metalu usuna¢ w catosci! Przewody i szczeki zacisko-
we zawsze utrzymywac w stanie wolnym od smaréw!

B Szczeki zaciskowe (4) dobraé¢ odpowiednio do
Srednicy przewodu i typu zawinigcia (patrz informa-
cje na wewnetrznej stronie szczek, patrz rys. 3).

B Wybra¢ trzpier zawijajacy (5) odpowiedniego typu
(rys. 4i5) i zatozy¢ na przedni koniec wrzeciona
dociskowego (2) (rys. 6).

B W tym celu pociagna¢ wstecz pierscien radetkowa-
ny, wtozy¢ trzpien zawijajacy (5) i zwolni¢ pierécien
radetkowany, pozwalajac mu wréci¢ na miejsce.

B Ew. nasung¢ na przewod pasujgca Srube ztaczko-
wa (odpowiednig do $rednicy przewodu i ksztattu
zawiniecia).

Uwaga: przed wykonaniem zawinigcia nalezy
zwilzy¢ przewdd hamulcowy niewielkg iloscig ptynu
hamulcowego.

B Pare szczek zaciskowych (4) razem z przewodem
hamulcowym umiesci¢ w przyrzadzie podstawo-
wym (1) tak, by jednakowe profile szczek znajdowa-
ty sie naprzeciwko siebie (rys. 7). Sruba mocujaca
(8) musi przy tym dociskac tylng strone jednej
ze szczek (4), a nie dzielacg je szczeline! Koniec
przewodu hamulcowego ustawi¢ w szczekach
zaciskowych tak, by by zamkniety, stykajac sie
z powierzchnig czotowg szczek mocujacych (rys. 8).
Uwaga: $rube mocujaca (3) dokreci¢é momentem
maks. 80 Nm!

B Wrzeciono dociskowe (2) wkreci¢ recznie w przy-
rzad podstawowy (1) na tyle, by trzpien zawijajacy
(5) i przewdd hamulcowy stykaty sie. Nastepnie
wrzeciono dociskowe (2) dalej obraca¢ narzedziem
(SW 24) az do wytworzenia zawinigcia (rys. 9).
Wskazoéwka: w przypadku SAE (zawinigcie E) ko-
nieczne sa dwa kroki robocze! (patrz rys. 5)

B Po wykonaniu zawiniecia wykreci¢ wrzeciono doci-
skowe, zwolni¢ $rube mocujaca i wyjac pare szczek
mocujacych wraz z przewodem hamulcowym z
przyrzadu podstawowego. Wykona¢ kontrole wzro-
kowa zawinigcia (ksztatt i powierzchnia).




Aparat manual de bordurat ATE (BGM)

Stimate client!

Va multumim pentru achizitionarea aparatului
manual de bordurat ATE. Ca si in cazul celorlalte
produse ATE, si in cazul acestei scule am acor-
dat o atentie deosebita calitatii si functionalitatii.
Pentru a asigura eficienta si functionarea ire-
prosabild a aparatului manual de bordurat ATE,
va rugam sa respectati intocmai urmatoarele
instructiuni!

Aparatul manual de bordurat ATE este conceput
pentru a fi folosit direct la autovehicul, dar poate fi
fixat si in menghina. Poate fi folosit universal. De
exemplu pentru conductele de frana, cuplaj, ser-
vodirectie etc. de la autovehicule si autocamioane.
Falcile de prindere (4,75 mm = 3/16“, 5,00 mm,
6,00 mm) si dornurile de bordurat (SAE, DIN SAE/
DIN) sunt potrivite pentru conducte din cupru, otel
si aluminiu, care nu au strat de acoperire.

Aparatul manual de bordurat ATE se
compune din urmatoarele componente:
1. Aparat de baza
2. Surub de presare
3. Surub de fixare
4. Falci de prindere (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
5. Dorn de bordurat
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Piesa de racord conducta
(piesa intermediara M10x1 (bordura F), surub
de prindere 4,75 mm, M10x1 (bordura F))

Accesorii recomandate
Mini-dispozitiv de

taiat conducte ATE
Dispozitiv de debavurat
conducte ATE

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Executarea unei borduri

B Scurtati conducta cu mini-dispozitivul de taiat
conducte ATE (03.9310-0010.3).
Atentie: La taiere aveti grija ca teava de frana
sa nu se ingusteze (figura 1)

B Cu dispozitivul de debavurat conducte ATE de-

ATEscv [ HE3

bavurati cu grija capatul tevii (03.9310-0020.3).

B Curatati bine conducta (suflati prin ea cu aer
comprimat). Tndepértat,i complet aschiile de
metal care ar putea exista! Degresati intot-
deauna conductele si falcile de prindere!

B Alegeti falcile de prindere (4) in functie de
diametrul conductei si tipul de bordura (vezi
datele pe partea interioara a falcilor de prinde-
re, v. figura 3).

B Alegeti dornul de bordurat (5) in functie de
tipul de bordura dorit (figura 4 si 5) si fixati-I
(figura 6) la capatul anterior al surubului de
presare (2).

B Pentru asta trageti in spate inelul de bordurat,
fixati dornul de bordurat (5) si apoi trageti
fnapoi inelul de bordurat.

B | a nevoie trageti surubul de prindere cores-
punzator (ales in functie de diametrul tevii si
forma bordurii) peste conducta de teava.
Atentie: inaintea executérii bordurii ungeti
teava de frana cu putin lichid de frana.

B Fixati in aparatul de baza (1) perechea de falci
de prindere (4) impreuna cu teava de frana
astfel incat profilurile falcilor sa fie fata in fata
(figura 7). Surubul de fixare (3) trebuie sa pre-
seze partea din spate a uneia dintre cele doua
falci (4), nu rostul de separare! Fixati capatul
tevii de frana astfel in falcile de prindere, incét
el sa etangeze complet suprafetele frontale ale
falcilor de prindere (figura 8).

Atentie: Strangeti surubul de fixare (3) cu o
fortda maxima de 80 Nm!

[ | Tngurubati cu mana surubul de presare (2) in
aparatul de baza (1), pana cand dornul de bor-
durat (5) si conducta de teava se ating. Apoi
cu scula (SW 24) rotiti surubul de presare (2) si
executati bordura (figura 9).

Indicatie: La SAE (bordura E) sunt doua etape
de lucrul! (v. figura 5)

B Dupa executarea bordurii, rotiti inapoi surubul
de presare, slabiti surubul de fixare si scoateti
din aparatul de baza perechea de félci de prin-
dere impreuna cu conducta de teava a franei.
Verificati vizual bordura (forma si suprafata ei).




EXl Ll ATE BGM

PyuHoit oT6opToBLMK ATE (BGM)

YBaxaeMblil nokynarenb!

Brarogapvm 3a BbI60p py4HOro 0T60pTOBLLMKA ATE. Mbi
np1Aaem 0co60e 3Ha4eHMe KAYECTBY M (yHKLMOHANLHOCTH
[AHHOTO MHCTPYMEHTA, KaK 1 BCex Apyrx npoaykTos ATE.
[ins oBecneyens HaanexaLero (yHKLMOHMPOBAHMS 1
3KCTIyaTaumi MHCTPYMEHTA, 03HAKOMBTECH C yKa3aHAMN
LaHHOM MHCTPYKLMK!

Pyuroit ot6opToslumk ATE npegHasHayeH Ans camocTos-
TeNbHOr0 UCMoNb30BaHNS npu paboTax Ha TPAHCMOPTHOM
cpeacTBe. Ho MHCTPYMEHT MOXET BbITh TaKXKe 3axar B
TUCKM. VIHCTPYMEHT YHvBEpCaneH B npuMeHeHuu. Hanpu-
Mep, AaHHbIA MPUBOP MOXET NPUMERSTLCA NP paboTe ¢
TOPMO3HbIM MPUBOAOM NIETKOBOO ¥ rPy30BOr0 aBTOMOGKAS,
TMAPOLLNMHAENSMA, PYNIEBLIM MEXHU3MOM C YCUTMTENEM W
T.8. 3KAMHOM Kynayok (4,75 mm = 3/16, 5,00 mm, 6,00 Mu)
W 3AXKMMHOIA Kynauok (4,75 Mu = 3/16, 5,00 MM, 6,00 Mm) 1
pacumpuTenshble ronosky (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) npurogs!
ANg paboTbl ¢ TPY6ONPOBOAAMM U3 MEAV, CTAIM ¥ ANKOMM-
HUs1 663 MOKPBITHS.

B komnnekT pyyHoro ot6opToBLuMKka ATE BXOAST

1. OcHoBHo# npubop

2. HaXXMMHbIR BUHT

3. HarsHol BUHT

4. 3axxumHow Kynadok (4,75 mu, 5,00 Mu, 6,00 Mm)

5. Pa3bopToBOyHas ronoska
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°, 4,75/5,00 MM
DIN, 4,75/5,00 Mm SAE)

6. CoemHuTeNbHAS MychTa
(npocraska M10x1 (dnaHey F), HaKWBHOR BUHT 4,75 MM,
M10x1 (pnaney F))

PexomeHA0BaHHbIe NPUHAANEXHOCTH

Muru-Tpy6opes ATE 03.9310-0010.3
Yerpoictso ATE ans cHATys

3ayCEHLEB C TOPLOB Tpy6 03.9310-0020.3
WUrsoToBneHue hnaHua

m [Tpu nomoLum MuHu-Tpy6opesa ATE (03.9310-0010.3)
06pe3atb TPY6OMPOBOA HA 3aJaHHYIO ANMHY.
BHumanme: B npouecce pesky cneanTb 3a Tem, YTobbl
TPy6ONPOBOA TOPMO3HOO NPUB0AA He Bbin 3aXaT (puc 1)

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

m KoHbl Tpy6onpoBoAa TOPMO3HOr0 NPUBOAA aKKYPATHO
3a4MCTUTb MpU NOMOLLY yeTpoidcTBa ATE Ans CHATMA
3ayCEHLEB C TOPLIOB TPYO.

m TlyaTenbHO NPOUMCTUTL TPYBONPOBOA (MCMOMb3YA CXa-
Thl/ BO3AYX). [TONHOCTBIO YAAMTb OCTABLIMECS METAN-
nideckue onunku! Tpy6onpoBOAb! 1 3aXMMHbIE Kynauki
BOMXHbI ObITb BCErAa 00e3xupeHbI!

® 3QXUMHbIe KynauKu (4) BbIGUPaTH B COOTBETCTBMM C na-
METPOM TPy6OnpOBOa 1 TUMOM (hnaHLa (CMOTPH AaHHbIE
Ha BHYTPEHHEN CTOPOHE 3aXUMHbIX KyNadKoB, CM. puc 3).

m Pa36opTOBO4HYH ronoBky (5) BbIGPATL B COOTBETCTBIN C
TpebyembIM TUNOM thnaHLa (puc. 4 1 5), 3aTeM HacaauTb
€€ Ha NePEfHWi KOHeL HAXXUMHOTO BUHTA (2) (puC. 6).

m [1151 3T0r0 CHATb JMCK C HAKATKOW, HacaauTb PasbopTo-
BOYHYH0 rOMOBKY (5) M MPOOMXMTL PaboTy.

m [Tpu HeoBX0AUMOCTY CABUHYTb HAKMAHO BUHT Ha TPYGO-
NPOBOA (B COOTBETCTBIN C AMAMETPOM TPYGbl v hOpMONA
(hnanua).

BHumanue: Mepen 0T60pTOBKOA HEOBXOAMMO CMa3aTb
TPy60NPOBOL TOPMO3HOO MPUBOAA TOPMO3HOM KMBKOCTHHO.

m [lapy 3aXUMHbIX kynadkos (4) BMecTe ¢ Tpy6onpoBoaoM
TOPMO3HOrO MPUBOA BCTABUTb B OCHOBHOI Npnbop (1)
TaK, 4YT06bl OBMHAKOBBIE NPOCHUIM KONOAOK Bbln pacno-
TOXEHbI NPOTUBOMONOXHO ApYT APYrY (Puc 7). HaraxHoi
BVHT (3) SOMKEH NPy 3TOM OKa3bIBaTh JaBEHue Ha
06paTHy}0 CTOPOHY OAHOI 13 KOMOAOK, a He Ha paspent-
TeNbHbIN LWOoB! KoHew Tpy6onpoBo&a TOPMOSHOO npu-
BOZA 3aKPEMMTb B 3AXUMHbIX KyNla4kax TaK, 4To0bl OH
3aMbIKan TOPLbI 3aXKMMHbIX KyNTa4koB (puc. 8).
BHuMaHme: MOMEHT 3aTsXKu HaTSHXKHOMO BUHTA (3)
maxc. 80 Hu!

® HaXUMHbIA BUHT (2) BBUHYMBATb PYKOIt B OCHOBHON
npu6op (1) 40 Tex nop, Noka pa3BéopToBOUHASA rONOBKA U
TPY6ONPOBOZ CONPUKOCHYTCS. [lanee HaXVMHBIIA BUHT
(2) 3asrvsatb npu nomoLy MHCTpyMeHTa (SW 24) no
06pa3oBaHys natua (puc. 9).

Ykasanue: ITou pabdote B cootBeTcTBMM ¢ SAE (hnaned E)
He0BX04MMO BbINONHWT Ba pabouwx Lwaral (CM. puc. 5)

m [locne 3roToBNEHA (hNaHLa OTBUHTUTb HAXUMHbIIA
BVHT, 0CNABUTb HATSKHOM BUHT 1 U3BIEYb U3 OCHOBHOMO
np16opa napy 3aXMMHbIX KyNnaukos C Tpy60MPOBOAOM
TOPMO3HOrO MPUBOAA. TTPON3BECTH BU3yaTbHbIA KOH-
TPOMb naHLa (ero hopMbl i NOBEPXHOCTH).




ATE Handkragningsverktyg (BGM)

Béasta kund!

Tack for att du har kdpt detta ATE-handkrag-
ningsverktyg. Som for alla ATE-produkter har vi
aven har lagt sarskild vikt vid kvalitet och funk-
tion. For att garantera felfri funktion och anvand-
ning av ATE:s handkragningsverktyg, ber vi dig
observera féljande rad!

ATE-handkragningsverktyget ar primart avsett
att anvandas direkt pa fordonet, men kan aven
spannas fast i ett skruvstad. Det ar universellt
anvandbart. Till exempel for personbils- och
lastbilsror pa bromsar, kopplingar, servokopp-
lingar, etc. Chucken (4,75 mm = 3/16%, 5,00 mm,
6,00 mm) och kragningsdonet (SAE, DIN SAE/
DIN) ar avsett for obehandlade koppar-, stal- och
aluminiumror.

ATE-handkragningsverktyget
bestar av féljande delar
. Grundverktyg
. Tryckspindel
. Spannskruv
. Spannchuckar (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
. Kragningsdon
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Rorledningsanslutning
(mellanstycke M10x1 (flans F),
l1asskruv 4,75 mm, M10x1 (flans F))

a b~ owOND =

Rekommenderade tillbehor
ATE Mini-rérskéarare
ATE Gradfil

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Framstallning av en flans

W Justera langden pé rérledningen med en ATE
mini-rérskarare (03.9310-0010.3).
OBS!: Under skarningsforloppet maste man se
upp sa att bromsroret inte blir vridet (lllustra-
tion 1)

ATE BGM [E3

W Avlagsna alla grader pa bromsréret noggrant
med gradfilen (03.9310-0020.3).

B Rengor rérledningen noga (blds med tryckluft).
Avldgsna allt metallspan noga! Hall alltid ror-
ledningar och skruvstéad fettfria!

W Vilj 1amplig diameter péa rérledning och krag-
ningsverktyg efter skruvstadet (4) (se specifi-
kation av skruvstadets insida, se illustration 3).

B Valj dnskat kragningsverktygsdon (5) enligt
specifikation (lllustration 4 och 5) och satt fast
pa framre hornet av tryckspindeln (2) (lllustra-
tion 6).

B Dra hér tillbaka den rafflade ringen, satt pa
kragningsdonet (5) och Iat ringen glida tillbaka.

B Om nddvandigt skjut en passande spannskruv
(enligt rérdimension och kragningsform) éver
rérledningen.

OBS!: Fore kragningsforloppet skall bromsro-
ret fuktas med lite bromsvétska.

B Spannklossarna (4) laggs tillsammans med
bromsroéret i huvudenheten (1) s& att de ligger
mitt emot samma klossprofil (lllustration 7).
Spéannskruvarna (3) maste darvid trycka mot
baksidan pa en av de bada klossarna (4), inte
dver delningsfogen! Anden av bromsréret rik-
tas i skruvstédet in sa att den sitter direkt emot
skruvblockets framsida lllustration 8).

OBS!: Spannskruven (3) far dras med max.
80 Nm!

B Tryckspindeln (2) skruvas for hand i huvuden-
heten (1) sa langt att kragningsdonet (5) och
rérledningen kommer i kontakt med varandra.
Sedan dras tryckspindeln (2) med verktyget
(SW 24) ytterligare och formar kragen (lllustra-
tion 9).

Tips: Vid SAE (krage E) kravs tva arbetsmo-
ment! (se illustration 5).

B Nar det ar klart dras kragens tryckspindel
tillbaka, spénnskruven lossas och spannklos-
sarna med bromsroéret avlagsnas. Kontrollera
kragen visuellt (form och yta).




EXl E3 ATE BGM

Ruéna obrubovacka ATE (BGM)

Vazeny zakaznik!

Dakujeme vam za kudpu rugnej obrubovagky ATE.
Tak ako u vSetkych vyrobkov ATE, aj u tohto
néastroja sme kladli mimoriadny déraz na kvalitu
a funkénost. Pre zaru¢enie bezchybnej funkcie

a manipulacie s ru¢nou obrubovackou ATE dodr-
Ziavajte, prosim, nasledujuce upozornenia!
Ruéné obrubovacka ATE sluzi primarne na pou-
zitie priamo na vozidle, je ju v8ak mozné upnut
aj do zveraka. Obrubovacka je pouzitelna uni-
verzalne. Napriklad pre potrubia na osobnych a
nakladnych automobiloch k brzdam, spojkam,
posilfiovac¢om riadenia atd. Upinacie Celuste
(4,75 mm = 3/16“, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) a obru-
bovacie tfne (SAE, DIN SAE/DIN) st vhodné na
medené, ocelové a hlinikové vedenia bez povr-
chovej Upravy.

Ruéna obrubovacka ATE pozostava

z nasledujucich konstrukénych dielov

1. Zakladné teleso

2. Tlakové vreteno

3. Upinacia skrutka

4. Upinacie ¢eluste (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)

5. Obrubovaci tfi
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)

6. Spojovaci diel vedenia
(medzikus M10x1 (obruba F), presuvna skrutka
4,75 mm, M10x1 (obruba F))

Odporucané prislusenstvo
ATE Mini odrezavacka rur
ATE Odhrotovag rur

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Vyhotovenie obruby

B Potrubné vedenie odrezte na prislusni dizku
pomocou ATE mini odrezavacky rar (03.9310-
0010.3).
Pozor: Pri procese rezania davajte pozor na to,
aby sa brzdova rarka nezakrivila (obrazok 1).

B Koniec brzdovej rarky starostlivo odhrotujte
pomocou odhrotovaca rur ATE (03.9310-
0020.3).

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B Potrubné vedenie starostlivo ocistite (vyfukaj-
te stlacenym vzduchom). Pripadne pritomné
kovoveé triesky bezo zvysku odstrante! Vedenia
a upinacie ¢eluste udrziavajte vzdy bez pritom-
nosti tukov!

B Upinacie Celuste (4) zvolte podla priemeru ve-
denia a typu obruby (pozri Udaje na vnutornej
strane upinacich ¢elusti, pozri obrazok 3).

B Obrubovaci tfi (5) zvol'te podla pozadované-
ho typu obruby (obrazok 4 a 5) a nasad'te na
predny koniec tlakového vretena (2) (obrazok 6).

B K tomu stiahnite ryhovany kruzok, nasad'te
obrubovaci tfi (5) a ryhovany krdzok nechajte
kizat naspat.

B V pripade potreby nasunte na potrubné vede-
nie vhodnu presuvnu skrutku (podla priemeru
rdry a tvaru obruby).

Pozor: Pred procesom obrubovania je potreb-
né na brzdovu rdrku naniest nepatrné mnoz-
stvo brzdovej kvapaliny.

B Par upinacich Celusti (4) nasad'te spolu s
brzdovou rurkou do zékladného telesa (1) tak,
aby oproti sebe lezali rovnaké profily Eelusti
(obrazok 7). Upinacia skrutka (3) musi pritom
tlacit na zadnu stranu jednej z dvoch ¢elusti
(4), nie na deliacu $karu! Koniec brzdovej rurky
vyrovnajte v upinacich ¢elustiach tak, aby sa
kong€il licujuco s ¢elnou plochou upinacich
Celusti (obrazok 8).

Pozor: Upinaciu skrutku (3) utahujte s max.
80 Nm!

B Tlakové vreteno (2) zaskrutkovavajte do za-
kladného telesa (1) rukou dovtedy, kym sa
nedotykaju obrubovaci tffi (5) a potrubné ve-
denie. Tlakovym vretenom (2) otacajte nasled-
ne pomocou naradia (velkost 24) a vytvarujte
obrubu (obrazok 9).

Upozornenie: Pri SAE (obruba E) su potrebné
dva kroky! (pozri obrazok 5)

B Po vyhotoveni obruby odkrutte tlakové vrete-
no, uvolnite upinaciu skrutku a par upinacich
¢elusti s brzdovym potrubim vyberte zo za-
kladného telesa. Vykonajte vizualnu kontrolu
(tvar a povrch) obruby.




Ro¢éni robilnik ATE (BGM)

Spostovani kupec!

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup ro¢nega robilnika
ATE. Kot pri vseh izdelkih ATE smo se tudi pri
tem orodju posebno posvetili kakovosti in funkci-
onalnosti. Za zagotovitev nemotenega delovanja
in uporabe ro¢nega robilnika ATE upostevajte
naslednja navodila!

Ro¢ni robilnik ATE je namenjen predvsem za
uporabo neposredno na vozilu, vendar ga je mo-
goce vpeti tudi v primez. Je splo$no uporaben.
Primeren je na primer za vode na zavorah, sklop-
kah, servokrmilnemu sistemu itd. na avtomobilih
in tovornjakih. Vpenjalne &eljusti (4,75 mm =
3/16%, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) in trni za robljenje
(SAE, DIN, SAE/DIN) so primerni za nepremaza-
ne vode iz bakra, jekla in aluminija.

Ro¢éni robilnik ATE je sestavljen
iz naslednjih sestavnih delov:
1. Osnovna enota
2. Potisno vreteno
3. Vpenjalni vijak
4. Vpenjalne ¢&eljusti (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
5. Trn za robljenje
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Povezovalni kos voda (vmesni kos M10x1
(rob F), prekrivni vijak 4,75 mm, M10x1 (rob F))

Priporo¢ena dodatna oprema

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Mini rezalnik cevi ATE
Posnemovalnik robov ATE

lzdelava roba

B Cev odrezite z mini rezalnikom cevi ATE
(03.9310-0010.3).
Pozor: Med postopkom rezanja pazite, da ne
stisnete zavorne cevi (slika 1).

ATEscM [El HE)

B S konca zavorne cevi skrbno odstranite oster
rob s posnemovalnikom robov ATE (03.9310-
0020.3).

B Cev temeljito ocistite (prepihajte s stisnjenim
zrakom). Odstranite vse morebitne ostanke
kovinskih delcev! Vode in vpenjalne Celjusti
vedno vzdrzujte nemastne!

B Vpenjalne ¢eljusti (4) izberite glede na premer
cevi in vrsto roba (glejte podatke na notraniji
strani vpenjalnih Celjusti, slika 3).

B Trn za robljenje (5) izberite glede na izbrano
vrsto roba (sliki 4 in 5) ter ga vstavite na spre-
dnjo stran potisnega vretena (2) (slika 6).

B V ta namen potegnite obro¢ nazaj, vstavite trn
za robljenje (5) in spustite obro¢.

B Na cev nataknite morebitno matico (skladno
s premerom cevi in obliko roba).

Pozor: Pred postopkom izdelave roba zavorno
cev malo omocite z zavorno tekocino.

B Par Celjusti (4) skupaj z zavorno cevjo vstavite
v osnovno enoto (1), tako da sta si nasproti
obrnjena enaka profila Celjusti (slika 7). Vpe-
njalni vijak (3) mora pri tem pritisniti na zadnjo
stran ene izmed Celjusti (4) in ne na rezo med
njima! Konec zavorne cevi izravnajte v vpe-
njalnih Celjustih, tako da je poravnan s ¢elno
povrsino vpenjalnih ¢eljusti (slika 8).

Pozor: Vpenjalni vijak (3) zategnite z navorom
najve¢ 80 Nm!

B Potisno vreteno (2) ro¢no privijte v osnovno
enoto (1) tako dale¢, da se trn za robljenje (5)
dotakne cevi. Nato potisno vreteno privijajte z
orodjem (klju€ 24), da se oblikuje rob (slika 9).
Opomba: Za rob SAE (rob E) sta potrebna dva
delovna koraka! (glejte sliko 5)

B Po izdelavi roba potisno vreteno odvijte, odvij-
te vpenjalni vijak in odstranite par vpenjalnih
Celjusti z zavorno cevjo iz osnovne enote.
Preglejte rob (obliko in povrsino).




EXl ATE BGM

ATE Havsa acma aleti (BGM)

Degerli Miisteri!

ATE havsa agma aletini satin aldiginiz igin tesek-
kir ederiz. Tim ATE Urlnlerinde oldugu gibi bu
Uriinde de kalite ve fonksiyona 6zel deger verdik.
ATE havsa agma aletinin dogru ¢galismasini ve
dogru kullanimini saglamak i¢in asagidaki acikla-
malari dikkate alin!

ATE havsa asma aleti araglarda kullanilmak lzere
tasarlanmistir ama ayni zamanda mengenede

de kullanilabilir. Gok amagli (Universal) kullanima
uygundur. Ornegin binek arag ve kamyonlarin
fren borularinda, baglanti parcalarinda, hidrolik
direksiyonlarinda vb. Germe ¢eneleri (4,75 mm =
3/16%, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm) havsa zimbasi (SAE,
DIN SAE/DIN) kaplamasiz konumdaki bakir, gelik
ve aliminyum borular igin uygundur.

ATE havsa acma aleti su parcalardan olusur

1. Ana cihaz
. Baski gubugu
. Germe civatasi
. Germe ¢eneleri (4,75 mm, 5,00 mm, 6,00 mm)
. Havsa zimbasi
(6 mm DIN, 6 mm SAE, 4,75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4,75/5,00 mm DIN, 4,75/5,00 mm SAE)
6. Boru baglanti pargasi
(Ara parga M10x1 (Havsa F), rakor civatasi
4,75 mm, M10x1 (Havsa F))

a b wOWN

Tavsiye edilen aksesuar
ATE Mini boru kesici
ATE Boru gapak gidericisi

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Bir havsanin hazirlanmasi

W Boru baglantisini ATE Mini boru kesici ile
(03.9310-0010.3) kesin.
Dikkat: Kesme isleminde fren borusunun
ezilmemesine dikkat edin (Resim 1)

B ATE capak alma aparati (03.9310-0020.3) ile
fren borusunun ucundaki ¢capaklari dikkatlice
alin.

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

B Boru iyice temizleyin (basingh hava ile). EGer
var ise mevcut metal talaslarini iyice temizleyin!
Borulari ve germe ¢enelerini her zaman gresten
arindirnlmis sekilde tutun!

B Germe cenelerini (4) boru gapina ve havsa
tlrline gore segin (Germe genelerinin i¢ tarafin-
daki bilgilere bakin, bkz. Resim 3).

W Havsa zimbasini (5) istenilen havsa tiriine gére
secin (Resim 4 ve 5) ve baski gubugunun (2) 6n
ucuna yerlestirin (Resim 6).

B Bu islem icin ¢entikli halkayi geriye ¢ekin,
havsa zimbasini (5) yerlestirin ve gentikli halka-
yI gecirin.

B Gerekirse uygun rakor civatasini (boru ¢apina
ve havsa formuna uygun olacak sekilde) boru
Uzerinden kaydirin.

Dikkat: Havsa isleminden dnce fren borusunu
biraz fren sivisi ile 1slatin.

B Germe cenelerini (4) fren borusu ile birlikte
ana cihaza (1) yerlestirin. Bu esnada ayni gene
profilinin karsi karsiya konumlanmasina dikkat
edin (Resim 7). Germe civatasi (3) bu esnada
cenelerin (4) bir tanesinin arka kisminda (4)
baski uygulamalidir, birlesme noktasina baski
uygulamamalidir! Fren borusunun ucunu ger-
me ¢enesinin alin tarafiyla ayni hizada olacak
sekilde germe cenesine dogru konumlandirin
(Resim 8).

Dikkat: Germe civatasini (3) maksimum 80 Nm
ile sikin!

W Havsa zimbasi (5) ve boru birbirine temas ede-
ne kadar baski gubugunu (2) elle ana cihazin
(1) icine vidalayin. Daha sonra baski gubugunu
(2) 24 mm’lik bir anahtar ile cevirmeye devam
edin ve havsa islemini uygulayin (Resim 9).
Aciklama: SAE (Havsa E) modelinde iki is
adimi gereklidir! (bkz. Resim 5)

B Havsa isleminin tamamlanmasindan sonra
baski cubugunu geri ¢ikarin, gerdirme civata-
sini ¢6zlin ve germe c¢enelerini fren borusu ile
birlikte ana cihazdan ¢ikarin. Havsa uygulanan
yeri gozle kontrol edin (sekli ve yiizeyi).




ATEZL7YY>JY—)L(BGM)

EUREREASE

DN ATEFEN L7 UV Y —=ILEHE
HBIFWEE HOMESTIVNET, IRTDATE
HRER. COTEH A T B LOHEBEEIFIC
BEERBULTVWEYS, ATEFFHILFZUVIY—=ILDR
L—XTa e S IREMERRIL T B/cobic. AT DE
BISERELTLIEEW,

ATEFE7L7ZY V7Y —=)LigbEb e, ElICE
BEERT3LSICHE>TVWETH, BAICEYRL
TERATZIEHTRETY, £fc. ZHAMEICERT
ZZENTEEYT (Pl EHFELSLO T YVIDT
L—F I5vF INIT—RFTF7 UV TREDRE)
o 77 TIN\— (P4 X:4.75 mm = 3/16“ 5.00
mm., 6.00 mm) & & V'3I— (SAE. DIN SAE/DIN
B (. A—FT a7 MIUTWEWE, RF—
o PILZE A FICHEBTEE T,

ATEFZH L7V V—=ILiE. LTOEERHSHE

REhTWEd,

1. AR

2. ENAERLD

3. DM IFRILE

4. V> T)\—
(U1 X:4.75 mm. 5.00 mm. 6.00 mm)

5. 1—Y
(6 mm DIN. 6 mm SAE. 4.75-6 mm SAE 90°,
4.75/5.00 mm DIN. 4.75/5.00 mm SAE)

6. SR 7Y 7Y M10x1 (ZLFF) . VT vk
ZA>4.75mm, M10x1 (ZL7F)

HEAEY-I
ATEZS=Fa1—Thys—
ATE/VUERDY—)L

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

ERAE

W ATEZZF1—7%v 45— (03.9310-0010.3) T\
I17%ZHY RSB,
ER! Y MOBRICIE, TL—F/ o ThR A
FongnE3IcEEd 3, (M)

ATE BGM I

B UL —F/1 JDisEATE/NUEDY =)L
(03.9310-0020.3) CHEIEXD T3,

B /A TDFENZEARUCHS (EHT7%ER)
EBANMIELTVWREEIF. IRNTHRET 2,
A TET S TIN—CALIDMEE LB NES
IERT %,

B/ TREBLCTLZYAZICBEBUIZT T TIN—
DT— (4) BRI D (V7Y TN\—REAIDE
TZSHR) . (KI)

L7 FICELIO—y (6) BFEIRL (K4E
KUB) | EAARNRUDORIARIKICEET 2,
(6)

B ZZlcAO—Ly YT E5|IETF O— (5)
HEEL.O—LYRNIYITHEISA RIEGH
5K,

B QELRSEIE VIV RNIZAY A TRETL
TORIRBEET 2HD) &/A FICEET %,
EERTLZMIORIC, FL—F/0T%&2TL
—FTIL—RTESETHL

RISV TNN— 4) #TL—F/)qFeebic. &
15 (4) ICEET D MYV TNN—DRELT—Y
PEIPWESLDICT D, (F7) o FRILb

3) 1F. FDOBE—ADI SV TN—DEIERS
ZTWBZ LIS (BhEEICH > TWAEW
E3IE ) o TL—FIA TDME%E T T2 TIN—D
LHEEA—mIcEDE U3, (K8)

ER EOMAFRILE () IF. RKBONMTHE
HBIE,

B EHAERL (2) EFETHRE (KF) . O—
> (B) EIXATH T 2FE TRURAD, Kl
T EHFEERD (2) Z2Y—IL (SW 24) TEb
L. ZL70F%ED1F% (K9) »

ERSAE (ZL7E) DigAEIE. 2FIBLE !
(R5&8)

B JL7HDOWes, EAAERUZEAREICED
L. fEDRFFRILNZERESD, 75V TIN—&TL—
FIA T H2RENSIO BT, 7L7ZBR A%
(FERBLOERE) T2




(32 | ATE BGM

ATEF T %8 T B (BGM)

HEHHHE!
ARTROBEHEEBEIATEFTIELT
B, FMNX R BATEF Sm—#, 1A T
B +HENAFRHNRES .
ATRIEERBEEFHAAFILISNT
B, EERUTILRER!
AAEFIEL TATERFERATES,
BHAIAEENEZERHEY, EHEER
BANAFE RO R TRAAGE. RESRE
NERZ. BER. BhERAy PSR
BHNS%. RN (4752 K== 3/16 “,
5.00Z K, 6.002 K) F& 1055 (SAERR
A, DIN SAE/DINARE ) IE T R ERI R
S& . NESLMBESZL. (DNEET I
g, SAERENMELRITE R

FIEDTEBHUTEEHRK

1. B ERE

o E R

3. R XHRET

4. RN (4752 K, 5.002 K, 6.002XK)

5. 5105 (6Z KDINFRAE, 6 KSAE
FRAE, 4.75-62 K SAE 90°FR 4,
4.75/5.00 2 KDINFRAE, 4.75/5.00SAERRAE)

6. S EESR (FEMmox1 (BiF) ,

IR i24.75Z K, Miox1 (FBI4F) )
RS
ATE KRB 03.9310-0010.3
ATE BElEEE 03.9310-0020.3
F{EEIDL

W & A ATEX R Y1 E A1 (03.9310-0010.3) &
BEE
FE MBI EREETERESH D

Eo

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH

W {55 F ATEE 18 2 28(03.9310-0020.3)%4
FIHERHEER N ZEE N

B AEKEESE (FREESSWE) -
B EENeEBERET 2!

B REFS LTI AL !

B RESAERNESNRSHERT@4)

(R MAM AT, E3)

B KB B EID R SIEFRERLH
(B4F1E5) , R CHMEZER
(2) MATIwmE A (Ee)

B EHTRE, £ LEEDSH (5), MEH
*ER®.

BEFE, JLUSHEN PR
(IRIBEEERMEBBFEIR) MNEE
L.

FE BUEREPIEREFFIRILE
FI SN ERIEFIEE

BRI (4) MFIEE—REAEE
& (1) F, FRIEFNTVEL X 3 A
B (E7) . [BH®IE < Z8ET
(3) IFEHEHP—NN (4) Wi&E, M
FENFRELE! ERMARESNER
i, fRIEE 5 S TR ¥ 8 57 SE A0 E
(E8).

EE: REIBET (3) HmFIEAEM
K|

B AFEEZBRITAREERES (1)

b, BEEEhTHEEEEM. RE

YR TE (sw2a) ITE S (2)

FEHD (E9) -

R saetEH (B1ME) TERIEM
ITRF!' (LEs)

B H{EB DN EREHEZBLITE R
B, IT T REEET, RN FE 5
EMEEREPHREY. BUKRESID
(SMEFIRE) -




gadl) A8 dlimy bl 8s st oy M
SB I D3] oSy (boranll slsll plusals
ul“' Gsls Uo)p| .dLS 5)3@ 539?34,” dtJJ\XAJl
esmd sl 093 Jaadll IS8 SMogll Ll

b3 me Colity Loy (4) bl I5S6 5las) o @
dodally 3392 gall UL hail) d3ldl § 935 dlosll
(4 8y5all L3l aedl) JoSa) ddsIu)

Blodl g g B8 (5) dlodl jlowns sl o E
3Lkl Gle 4S5 63 s (59 4 8)50) Ll el
(6 8)50) (2) sl day,d) aleY

B8l jlose U35 o3 83501 Ailorll s s 3
A (3155 83500 dalod] &30 65 e ()

sl (885) Celiall Hlownll el oy po3ll wis (3 M
b 8y e (Bl Sy g0V
Jol )l Ol by 63 i) dibas U3t
Jelyall Bl e LB deSy

3 el sl ge (@) baed oSS gos o3 M
Juds 5 bl 193550 Cuma (1) Gulad) Slezd]
(7) Jilew)! oS!
CSledl e (3) wtdl o @y Bais
Aol e puds (4) oSl wsY alsll
hadl) IgS8 5 Jolydll sl B3k hand
(8 8)50) Jasdll IS Ldlone (550 Cun
by ey (3) Wil jlows hayy Gle ool 1aps
1a8] 4 is igs 80 0,48

(1) ulod) Slgzd) 3 Gowy basall dayy by 3
A3 usy bl me (5) Blol jloune (uodly i
Y plasaaly (2) el dayyy 8515] 3 yatel
(9 8)30) Blodl LS5 o5 (SW 24)
we Josl ishs Gubi )9 rall e :daMe
(5 850 ,13l) (E dldl) SAE pluscul

calsll el ELA_»)J 5)!&1 oy 43I &uo J&g.
ool go haadll (S8 ¢35 63 widl Hlaws el
B dnles o) y2) gumty ulaYl 5zl g ol )
(g JSa)) Bl

ATEscvm EN HE2

Sl gakds)l 3laz (BGM) ATE

ol é:)i}"

Lo = s ATE s9udl glded] Slaz slyi le 1,505
LS Yl oda 5 Ladsoll sIoVlg 8352l g e
I5Y1 e Ol 8,531 ATE Cloczie B85 5
ATE s99dl galdd) lamd ekl Jlaszia¥ly o)l
I Slsla,Y) blel o Loy

B3lead) B B yln ATE g9ul glath) gz pusiian
Aloszial oSy LS el (8 LA 408 5 oS
Sl ONog JoY Jiadl doww Jo Aol 89
S, (ol a)) Lo 48 yoll Slislidls wsS )l
baoll IS8 03155 .S ] Lag 3medl duzgill pllass
ol (oo 6.00 (pls 5.00 3/16* = Lo 4.75)
ol Moy za (DIN/SAE DIN (SAE) d8ll

Adhall e asiasVlg 3Ysdllg

1 LS 1) 63291 (30 ATE g9l gkl g2 0550
ol 5lgzdl 1
Jazall thJ.) 2
aidl jlews 3
(oo 6.00 «pls 5.00 cple 4.75) ol 556 4
ko 4,75-6 ,SAE ¢ls 6 ,DIN oo 6) dlodl yuolus 5
(SAE ole 00,5/4.75 ,DIN @ls 5.00/4.75 ,90° SAE
(BT &8lodl) M10XT doiyy d=had ) Jpogs dmhad 6
(BT Blodl) M10XT (oo 4.75 Jog slous

g o9l ElweS) Ol
ATE Gl ghil & 2ae 4T

ATE ghill 315]

03.9310-0010.3
03.9310-0020.3

Slgdl g

sV ghadll AT pluseal bl ghd o M
.(03.9310-0010.3) ATE & 500l
Gl G,b ghd w1 oly (1 8550) dal il Gl

bV =had Bl I (e olisey Jol ) B
.(03.9310-0020.3) ATE




E3 ATE BGM

© Continental Aftermarket & Services GmbH




- ] ate Bam HED




L ] ... %
HQWD $3DIAISS .m uwv_._mEhmte. _mu:_wc_a:ou vNQN @
_ : .

9

(o]
—
()
57
=
(e}
=
o,
[«]
)
g
<
©
)
cC
()
=
-
(=
(@]
(@)

J
i
=
(&)
wn
@
O
>
—
)
wn

1
U

LN

w

(00]

w

() o
B A ol
m w
—

&n o
o o
9 i
o S
wn L

2l e
~ N
L Gy
5 ™
o &
o
2 O
ln —_—
c <2
s @
< <
N
©
o

www.ate.de




